RESOLUTION NO. R-98- 1312

RESOLUTION APPROVING ZONING PETITION PDD98-13
OFFICIAL ZONING MAP AMENDMENT
TO A PLANNED DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT(PDD)
PETITION OF JIM ZENGAGE
BY ROBERT BENTZ, AGENT
(MILITARY & LANTANA MUPD)

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners, as the governing body of Palm
Beach County, Florida, pursuant to the authority vested in Chapter 163 and Chapter 125,
Florida Statutes, is authorized and empoweredto consider petitions relating to zoning; and

WHEREAS, the notice and hearing requirements, as provided for in Article 5
(Development Review Procedures) of the Palm Beach County Unified Land Development
Code (Ordinance 92-20), have been satisfied; and

WHEREAS, Zoning Petition PDD98-13 was presented to the Board of County
Commissioners at a public hearing conducted on August 27, 1998; and,

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners has considered the evidence and
testimony presented by the petitioner and other interested parties, the recommendations
of the various county review agencies, and the recommendation of the Zoning
Commission; and

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners made the following findings of fact:

1. This official zoning map amendment (rezoning) is consistent with the Palm
Beach County Comprehensive Plan;

2. This official zoning map amendment (rezoning) is consistent with the
requirements of the Palm Beach County Unified Land Development Code;

3. This official zoning map amendment (rezoning) is compatible with
surrounding uses and zones, as defined in the Palm Beach County Unified
Land Development Code, is generally consistent with existing uses and
zones surrounding the subject land, and is the appropriate zoning district for
the land;

4. This official zoning map amendment (rezoning) does not result in
significantly adverse impacts on the natural environment, including but not
limited to water, air, stormwater management, wildlife, vegetation, wetlands,
and the natural functioning of the environment;

5. This official zoning map amendment (rezoning) will result in a logical and
orderly development pattern;

6. This official zoning map amendment (rezoning) complies with Article 11,
(Adequate Public Facilities) of the Palm Beach County Unified Land
Development Code, Ordinance 92-20; and,

7. This official zoning map amendment (rezoning) is consistent with the
requirements of all other applicable local land development regulations.
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WHEREAS, Article 5, Section5.3.D.9 (Actionby Board of County Commissioners)
of the Palm Beach County Unified Land Development Code requires that the action of the

Board of County Commissioners be adopted by resolution.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF COUNTY
COMMISSIONERS OF PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA, that Zoning Petition PDD98-
13, the petition of Jim Zengage by Robert Bentz, agent, for an Official Zoning Map
Amendment to Planned Development District (PDD) Rezoning AR to MUPD with two (2)
General Repair and Maintenance Facilities (requested use) on a parcel of land legally
described in EXHIBIT A, attached hereto and made a part hereof, and generally located
as indicated on a vicinity sketch attached as EXHIBIT B, attached hereto and made a part
hereof, was approved on August 27, 1998, subject to the conditions of approval described

in EXHIBIT C, attached hereto and made a part hereof.

moved for the approval of the Resolution.

Commissioner _ Foster

The motion was seconded by Commissioner _Roberts and, upon being put
to a vote, the vote was as follows:
Burt Aaronson, Chair - Aye
Maude Ford Lee, Vice Chair -- Aye
Ken Foster -- Aye
Karen T. Marcus - Aye
Mary McCarty -- Absent
Warren Newell - Aye
- Aye

Carol A. Roberts
The Chair thereupon declared that the resolution was duly passed and adopted on
August 27, 1998.

APPROVED AS TO FORM PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA
AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY BY ITS BOARD OF COUNTY
COMMISSIONERS

DOROTHY H. WILKEN, CLERK
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EXHIBITA

LEGAL DESCRIPTION

A PARCEL OF LAND IN LOTS 1 AND 2,TRACT 37, AS SHOWN BY GOVERNMENT PLAT OF THE
HIATUS BETWEEN TOWNSHIPS 44 AND 45 SOUTH, RANGE 42 EAST, LYING WEST OF THE
WESTERLY RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE OF STATE ROAD NO. 809 (MILITARY TRAIL) AS RECORDED N
DEED BOOK 894, PAGE 677, AND SOUTHERLY OF THE SOUTH RIGHT-OF-WAY OF STATE ROAD
812 (LANTANA ROAD) AS RECORDED IN DEED BOOK 979, PAGE 512, BEING MORE PARTICULARLY
DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

COMMENCING AT THE SOUTHWEST CORNER OF SECTION 36, TOWNSHIP 44 SOUTH, RANGE
42 EAST, THENCE SOUTH 38'05'29" EAST, A DISTANCE OF 52.21 FEET TO A POIN™ ON THE
SOUTH RIGHT-OF-WAY OF STATE ROAD NO. 812 AS RECORDED IN DEED BOOK 979, PAGE
512; THENCE SOUTH 88'05'56" EAST ALONG SAID RIGHT-OF-WAY, A DISTANCE OF 1929.16
FEET, THENCE EASTERLY ALONG THE ARC OF A CURVE CONCAVE NORTHERLY,HAVING
A RADIUS OF 2904.93 FEET, A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 5'16'04", AND ARC DISTANCE OF 267.08
FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING:

THENCE SOUTH 1'54'04" WEST, A DISTANCE OF 530.74 FEET, TO THE NORTH LINE OF
SECTION 1, TOWNSHIP 45 SOUTH, RANGE 42 EAST; THENCE NORTH 89'50'42" EAST,
A DISTANCE OF 827.83 FEET TO THE WEST RIGHT-OF-WAY OF STATE ROAD NO. 809,
AS RECORDED IN DEED BOOK 894, PAGE 677; THENCE NORTHERLY ALONG THE
WESTERLY RIGHT-OF-WAY OF SAID ROAD BEING A CURVE CONCAVE WESTERLY,
HAVING A RADIUS OF 2814.93 FEET, A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 4°38'30", A CHORD
BEARING OF NORTH 15'28'11 WEST, AN ARC DISTANCE OF 228.05 FEET; THENCE
NORTH 17°47'26" WEST, A DISTANCE OF 304.55 FEET; THENCE NORTH 52'55'10" 'WEST
ALONG THE SOUTH LINE OF PARCEL NO. 22 AS DESCRIBED IN EXHIBIT'A", JOB NO.
84053, RIGHT-OF-WAY WARRANTY DEED FOR STATE ROAD NO. 809, A DISTANCE OF
28.81 FEET, THENCE NORTH 88'08'56" WEST, A DISTANCE OF 143.52 FEET ALONG A
LINE 8.00 FEET SOUTHAND PARALLEL TO THE SOUTH RIGHT-OF-WAY OF STATE ROAD
812 TO A POINT OF CURVATURE CONCAVE SOUTHERLY; THENCE WESTERLY AIlLONG
SAID CURVE HAVING A RADIUS OF 3034.42 FEET; A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 00°16'33", AN
ARC DISTANCE OF 14.61 FEET TO THE WESTERLY LINE OF SAID LOT 1; THENCE
CONTINUE WESTERLY ALONG ARC OF SAID CURVE HAVING A RADIUS OF 3C134.42
FEET, A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 05'08'54", A DISTANCE OF 272.66 FEET; THENCE NORTH
03'34'22" WEST RADIAL TO THE LAST DESCRIBED CURVE, A DISTANCE OF 14.00 FEET
TO A POINT ON THE SOUTH RIGHT-OF-WAY OF LANTANA ROAD (STATE ROAD 812) AS
RECORDED IN OFFICIAL RECORD BOOK 979, PAGE 512, PUBLIC RECORDS OF PALM
BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA; THENCE WESTERLY ALONG SAID WEST RIGHT-OF -WAY
LINE SOUTH 86'38'00" WEST, A DISTANCE OF 202.35 FEET, MORE OF LESS, TC THE
POINT OF BEGINNING.

LESS AND EXCEPT THE FOLLOWING DESCRIBED LANDS:

A PORTIONOF LOTS 1 AND 2, HIATUS TRACT 37, TOWNSHIP 44 1/2 SOUTH, RANGE 42 EAST, PALM
BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA, BEING MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBEDAS FOLLOWS:

COMMENCE AT THE NORTHWEST CORNER OF SAID LOT 1, SAID POINT ALSO BEING THE
SOUTH ONE-QUARTER CORNER OF SECTION 36, TOWNSHIP 44 SOUTH, RANGE 42 EAST,
PALM BEACHCOUNTY, FLORIDA; THENCE SOUTH 88'32'21" EAST ALONG THE NORTH LINE
OF SAID LOT 1 AND ALONG THE SOUTH LINE OF SAID SECTION 36, A DISTANCE OF"180.33
FEET, THENCE SOUTH 18'11'38" EAST ALONG THE NORTHERLY EXTENSION OF THE
EXISTING WESTERLY RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE OF MILITARY TRAIL (STATE ROAD B809), A
DISTANCE OF 26.11 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING AND TO A POINT ON THE EXISTING
WESTERLY RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE OF MILITARY TRAIL, SAID EXISTING WESTERLY RIGHT-OF-
WAY LINE BEING DESCRIBED IN OFFICIAL RECORDS BOOK 894 AT PAGE 677, IPUBLIC
RECORDS OF PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA; THENCE CONTINUE SOUTH1811'3¢" EAST
ALONG SAID EXISTING WESTERLY RIGHT-OF-WAY,A DISTANCE OF 307.26 FEET TO THE
BEGINNING OF A CURVE CONCAVE TO THE SOUTHWEST HAVING A RADIUS OF 2814.97
FEET; THENCE SOUTHEASTERLY 225.36 FEET ALONG THE ARC OF SAID CURVE AND ALONG
SAID WESTERLY RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE, THROUGH A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 04'35'12" TO A
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EXHIBIT A

LEGAL DESCRIPTION

POINT OF INTERSECTIONWITH THE SOUTH LINE OF SAID LOT 2 OF HIATUS TRACT 37, A
RADIAL LINE TO SAID POINT OF INTERSECTION BEARS NORTH 76'23'35" EAST THENCE
SOUTH 89'26'54" WEST ALONG THE SOUTH LINE OF SAID LOT 2, A DISTANCE OF 32.35TO
A POINTON A CURVE CONCAVE TO THE SOUTHWEST HAVING A RADIUS OF 2358.67 FEET,
A RADIAL LINE TO SAID POINT BEARS NORTH 73'44'22" EAST; THENCE NORTHWESTERLY
79.59 FEET ALONG THE ARC OF SAID CURVE, THROUGHA CENTRALANGLE OF 01'56'00" TO
A POINT OF TANGENCY; THENCE NORTH 18°11'38" WEST, A DISTANCE OF 409 51 FEET,
THENCE NORTH 53'21'59" WEST, A DISTANCE OF 28.80 FEET; THENCE NORTH 88'32'21"
WEST, ALONG A LINE PARALLELWITH AND 52.50 FEET SOUTHERLY OF, AS MEAS URED AT
RIGHT ANGLES TO THE NORTH LINE OF SAID LOTS 1 AND 2 OF HIATUS TRACT 37, A
DISTANCE OF 140.33 FEET TO THE BEGINNING OF CURVE CONCAVE TO THE. SOUTH,
HAVING A RADIUS OF 2767.29 FEET; THENCE WESTERLY 109.33 FEET ALONG THI: ARC OF
SAID CURVE, THROUGH A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 02'15'49" TO A POINT, A RADIAL LINE OF
SAID POINT BEARS NORTHO00'48'10" WEST, THENCE NORTH 83'58'54" WEST ALON'5 A NON-
TANGENT LINE, A DISTANCE OF 202.64 FEET TO A POINT ON A CURVE CONCAVI: TO THE
SOUTHHAVINGA RADIUS OF 2821.79 FEET, A RADIAL LINE TO SAID POINTS BEARS NORTH
00'55'49" EAST; THENCE, WESTERLY 157.14 FEET ALONG THE ARC OF SAI[) CURVE
THROUGH A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 03'1127" TO A POINT, A RADIAL LINE TO SA D POINT
BEARS NORTH 02'15'37" WEST; THENCE, NORTH 01'30'16" EAST, A DISTANCE OF 17.67
FEET TO A POINT OF INTERSECTIONWITH THE EXISTING SOUTHERLY RIGHT-OF-VVAY LINE
OF LANTANA ROAD (STATE ROAD 812), SAID POINT OF INTERSECTIONBEING A FOINT ON
A CURVE CONCAVETO THE NORTHHAVINGA RADIUS OF 2904.79 FEET, A RADIAL LINE OF
SAID POINT BEARS SOUTH 03'54'07" EAST; THENCE EASTERLY 2.54 FEET ALONG THE ARC
OF SAID CURVE AND ALONG SAID EXISTING SOUTHERLY RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE OF LANTANA
ROAD THROUGH A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 00'03'01" TO A POINT OF TANGENCY; THENCE
NORTH86'02'53 EAST ALONG SAID EXISTING SOUTHERLY RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE OF LANTANA
A ROAD DISTANCE OF 200.19 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 03'57'07" EAST ALONG SAID
SOUTHERLY RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE OF LANTANA ROAD AND ALONG A PROLONGATION OF A
RADIAL LINE TO THE FOLLOWING DESCRIBED CURE, A DISTANCE OF 14.00 FEET TO A
POINT ON SAID CURVE CONCAVE TO THE SOUTH, HAVING A RADIUS OF 3035.03 FEET,
THENCE EASTERLY 286.73 FEET ALONG THE ARC OF SAID CURVE AND ALONG SAID
EXISTING SOUTHERLY RIGHT-OF-WAY OF LANTANA ROAD, THROUGH A CENTRAI. ANGLE
OF 05'24'47" TO A POINT OF TANGENCY; THENCE SOUTH 88'32'21" EAST ALONG SAID
EXISTING SOUTHERLY RIGHT-OF-WAY OF LANTANA ROAD, PARALLEL WITH AND 8.00 FEET
SOUTHERLY OF, AS MEASURED AT RIGHT ANGLES TO THE NORTHLINE OF SAID LOT 1 OF
HIATUS TRACT 37, A DISTANCE OF 144.16 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 53'21'59" EAST ALONG SAID
EXISTING SOUTHERLY RIGHT-OF-WAY, OF LANTANA ROAD, A DISTANCE OF 28.80 I'EET TO
THE POINT OF BEGINNING.

FURTHER LESS THE FOLLOWING:

LAND DESCRIBED INDEED BOOK 894, PAGE 677;
AND

LAND DESCRIBED IN DEED BOOK 983,PAGE 224;
AND

LAND DESCRIBED N OFFICIAL RECORDS BOOK 4790, PAGE 711, OFFICIAL RECORDS B30K 4822,
PAGE 1582 AND OFFICIAL RECORDS BOOK 5110, PAGE 1894;

AND

LAND DESCRIBED IN OFFICIAL RECORDS BOOK 5524, PAGE 624 AND OFFICIAL RECOF:DS BOOK
5543, PAGE 1966.
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EXHIBIT C

CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL

A ALL PETITIONS

1. Development of the site is limited to the uses and site design as approved
by the Board of County Commissioners. The approved site plan is dated
July 9, 1998. All modifications must be approved by the Board of County
Commissioners unless the proposed changes are required to meet
conditions of approval or are in accordance with the ULDC. (ONGOING:
ZONING)

B. ARCHITECTURAL CONTROL

1. Similar architectural character and treatment, including but not limited to
color, material, fenestration and roof lines, shall be provided on all sides of
the building. (BLDG PERMIT: BLDG - Zoning)

2. Exterior storage and loading areas shall be screened from view and
integrated into the building design. (BLDG PERMIT: MONITORING - Bldg)

C. BUILDING AND SITE DESIGN

1. The maximum height for all structures (except Building No. 1), including air
conditioning and mechanical equipment, shall be one story and not ¢xceed
twenty-five (25) feet measured from finished grade to highest soint.
Building No. 1 inthe northeast portion of the property shall not exceed thirty
(30) feet measured from finished grade to highest point. (BLDG PEIRMIT:
BLDG - Zoning)

2. All air conditioning and mechanical equipment shall be screened from view
on all sides by a visually opaque barrier consistent with the color, chiaracter
and architectural style of the principal structure or equivalent landscape
material. (CO: BLDG-Zoning)

D. LANDSCAPING - STANDARD

1. All right of way frontage trees required to be planted on site by this approval
shall meet the following minimum standards at installation:

a. Tree height: fourteen (14) feet;
b. Trunk diameter: 3.5 inches measured 4.5 feet above grade,
C. Canopy diameter:  seven (7) feet. Diameter shall be determined by

the average canopy radius at 3 points measured from the trun<to the
outermost branch tip. Each radius shall measure at least 3.5feet in
length; and,

d. Credit may be given for existing or relocated trees provided the y meet
current ULDC requirements. (CO: LANDSCAPE - Zoning)

2. All palms required to be planted on site by this approval shall meet the
following minimum standards at installation:

a. Palm heights: twelve (12) feet clear trunk;
b. Clusters: staggered heightstwelve (12) to eighteen
(18) feet; and,
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C. Credit may be given for existing or relocated palms provided they
meet current ULDC requirements. (CO: LANDSCAPE - Zoning)

3. A group of three or more palm or pine trees may not supersede the
requirement for a canopy tree inthat location. (CO: LANDSCAPE - :’oning)

4. The southern portion of the property (approximately 200" north of the: South
property line) shall not be cleared until building permits are issued for
Buildings #2 and #5. Selective clearing within this southern porion for
invasive/exotic species removal may be conducted as part of the initial site
clearing activity. The landscapingandfencing that is requiredas a cc ndition
of approval for the southern portion shall be installed with the building
permits for Buildings #2 and #5. (BLDG PERMIT: ERM/LANDSCAPE -
Zoning)

E. ENGINEERING

1. Prior to the issuance of a building permit the property owner shall coavey to
Palm Beach County Land Development Division by road right of-way
warranty deed additional right of way for :

a. The construction of a right turn lane on Military Trail at the project's
entrance road. This right-of-way shall be a minimum of 200 feet in
storage length, twelve feet in width or as approved by the County
Engineer. This additional right of way shall be free of all
encumbrances and encroachments and shall include "Corne - Clips"
where appropriate as determined by the County Engineer.

b. Additional right of way to provide for an expanded intersection on
Lantana Road at Military Trail as shown on the current site plan,
drawing number 5971SP27.DOG Dated 2/18/98. Property owner
shall provide Palm Beach County with sufficient documentation
acceptable to the Right of Way Acquisition Sectionto ensurefhat the
property is free of all encumbrances and encroachments. (BLDG
PERMIT: MONITORING-ENgQ)

2. Prior to January 15, 1999 the property owner shall convey a temporary
roadway construction easement along Lantana Road and Military Trail to
Palm Beach County. Construction by the applicant within this easement
shall conform to all Palm Beach County Standards and Codes. The ic.cation,
legal sketches and the dedication documents shall be approved by the
County Engineer prior to final acceptance.(DATE:MONITORING-Eng)

3. The Property owner shall:

A) Modify the existing median opening on Lantana Road at Cterokee
Drive to provide for a directional median opening inaccordarce with
the County Engineers approval.

1) This Construction shall be concurrent with building permits for
more than 16,000 square feet of commercial area. Any and all
costs associated with the construction shall be paid by the
property owner. These costs shall include, but are not limited
to, utility relocations and relocation of the existing pecestrian
pathway.
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B)

2) Permits required by Palm Beach County for this constiuction
shall be obtained prior to the issuance of building permits for
more than 16,000 square feet of commercial area. (BLDG
PERMIT: Monitoring - Eng)

3) Construction shall be completed prior to the issuance of the
first Certificate of Occupancy for more than 16,000 square feet
of commercial area. (CO/BLDG PERMIT: Monitoring-Eng)

Construct a right turn lane north approach on Military Trail at the
projects entrance

1) All construction shall be concurrent with the paving and
drainage improvements for the site. Any and all costs
associated with the construction shall be paid by the property
owner. These costs shall include, but are not limited to, utility
relocations and relocation of the existing pedestrian pathway.
(CO/BLDG PERMIT: Monitoring-Eng)

2) Permits required by Palm Beach County for this construction
shall be obtained prior to the issuance of the first Building
Permit. (BLDG PERMIT: Monitoring-Eng)

3) Construction shall be completed prior to the issuance of the
first Certificate of Occupancy. (CO: MONITORING-Eny)

4. In order to comply with the mandatory Traffic Performance Standards, the
Developer shall be restricted to the following phasing schedule:

a)

No Building Permits shall be issued until construction has begun for
the 6 laning of Lantana Roadfrom Military Trail to Congress Arenue.
(BLDG PERMIT: MONITORING-EnQ)

6. LANDSCAPE WITHIN MEDIAN OF COUNTY MAINTAINED ROAD\VAYS

A.

Petition PDD98-13

Prior to issuance of a building permit, the property owner shall apply
to the Palm Beach County Engineeringand Public Works Department
for a permit to landscape the adjacent median of Lantana Roiad and
Military Trail right-of-way and shall comply with all permit
requirements, including but not limited to indemnifying Palm Beach
County . When permitted by Palm Beach County Department of
Engineering and Public Works, landscaping shall, at a mirimum,
consist of the "Low Cost Planting Concept" outlined in the Palm
Beach County Engineering and Public Works Department March
1994 Street scape Standards. The property owner shall also be
responsible to supplement any existing landscape material pre'iiously
planted in this median and all new landscape material shall be
consistent with the landscaping theme adopted for this roadway. All
landscape material, installation, and maintenance requiremenis shall
be subject to the standards set forth by the Street scape Stardards.
If all xeriscape material is utilized, the watering of the plant rraterial
during the initial heal-in period shall be the responsibility of the
property owner. Alternative species other than those listed in the
County standards may be allowed subject to approval by the County
Engineer. (BLDG PERMIT:-MONITORING - Eng.)
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All required median landscaping, including an irrigation system if
required, shall be installed at the property owners expense. All
existing landscape material shall also be the perpetual maintenance
obligation of the petitioner and its successors, heirs or assignees or
duly established Property Owner'sAssociation and/or Homeowners's
Association. Perpetual maintenance includes, but is not limted to,
pruning, fertilizing, irrigation, and alternate watering of Xeriscape
material during periods of drought in order to maintain healthy plant
material. All landscape material shall be installed on or before the
issuance of a Certificate of Occupancy. (CO:MONITORING - Eng)

Declaration of Covenants and Restriction Documents shall be
established or amended as required evidencing this obligation, prior
to issuance of a building permit to reflect this obligation.
(BLDG.PERMIT:MONITORING - Eng.)

F. LANDSCAPINGALONG MILITARY TRAIL AND LANTANA ROAD

1. Landscaping and buffering along the Military Trail and Lantana Road
property lines shall include:

a.

A minimum twenty (20) feet wide landscape buffer strip with a
maximum five (5) feet overlap in the existing ten (10) fee: utility
easement for an overall twenty-five (25) feet width;

An undulating bermwith an average height of two (2) feet. This berm
shall be a minimum one (1) foot and a maximum of three (3) feet in
height. The berm with groundcover and hedge material shzll be a
minimum three (3) feet high at time of installation measured from the
top of curb.

One (1) canopy tree planted for each twenty (20) linear feet, with a
maximum spacing of twenty-five (25) feet on center;

One (1) palm or pine tree for each twenty (20) linear feet, with a
maximum spacing of sixty (60) feet on center. A group of three or
more palm or pine trees may not supersede the requiremerit for a
canopy tree inthat location; and

Twenty-four (24) inch high shrub or hedge material spaced n> more
than twenty four (24) inches on center at installation, to be maintained
at a minimum height of thirty-six (36) inches. (CO: LANDSCAPE/
CODE ENF - Zoning)

G. LANDSCAPING ALONG SOUTH AND WEST PROPERTY LINES

1. Landscaping and buffering along the south and west property lines shall

include:

a. A six (6)foot high black colored vinyl coated chain link fence

b. One (1) canopy tree planted every twenty (20) feet on center

C. One (1) booted sabal palm for each thirty (30) linear feet of property
line , with a maximum spacing of sixty (60) feet on center between
clusters. A group of three or more palms may not supersede the
requirement for a canopy tree in that location;

d. Twenty-four (24) inch high shrub or hedge material spaced ni> more

Petition PDD98-13

than twenty four (24) inches on center at installation, to be mair:tained
at a minimum height of sixty (60) inches; and
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e. A continuous two (2) feet high berm (western property line only) with
the six (6) foot high black colored vinyl coated chain link fenc:2 to be
located on the plateau of the berm. The westernfence shall ter ninate
approximately twenty (20) feet south of the north property line (CO:

LANDSCAPE)
H. LIGHTING

1. All outdoor lighting fixtures shall not exceed twenty-five (25) feet in height,
measured from finished grade to highest point. (CO: BLDG - Zoning|)

2. The minimum setback for all free-standing light poles structures adjacent to
the south and west property lines shall be forty (40) feet. (DRC: ZOPIING)

3. All outdoor lighting used to illuminate the subject property and identification
signs shall be of low intensity, shielded and directed down and awa/ from
adjacent properties and streets. (CO/ONGOING: BLDG/CODE I:NF -
Zoning)

I MASS TRANSIT

1. A. Prior to final certification of the preliminary development plan or site
plan by the Development Review Committee, whichever occur; first,
the petitioner shall amend the plan to indicate one or more of the
following: mass transit access, mass transit shelter(s) and/or a bus
stop(s) on or adjacent to the subject property, if required by the Palm
Beach County School Board and/or the County Engineer. (DRC:
ZONING)

B. Mass transit access, shelters and/or bus stops, if required, shall be
constructed by the petitioner in a location and manner acceptable to
the Palm Beach County School Board, Palm Tran, and County
Engineer prior to issuance of the first Certificate of Occupancy (CO)).
The petitioner shall accommodate the requirement for mass t ‘ansit
access, bus shelters and/or bus stops by dedicating additional right-
of-way, if requested by the County Engineer. Provisions for mass
transit shall include, at a minimum, a covered shelter, contir uous
paved pedestrianand bicycle access from the subject property ¢ r use
to the shelter, appropriate lighting, waste container, and bicycle rack.
Bus shelters or bus stops located on private property or in corymon
areas shall be the maintenance responsibility of the property o'vner.
(BLDG PERMIT: MONITORING - Eng)

J. PARKING

1. All delivery and/or loading areas within two hundred (200) feet of the south
or west property lines shall be screened from view by a twelve (12) fool high
wing wall, measured from finished grade to highest point. The wing wall
shall be constructed in a manner consistent with the color, character and
architectural style of the principal structure. (CO: BLDG - Zoning)

2. Overnight storage or parking of delivery vehicles or trucks shall not be
permitted on site, except within designated loading and delivery aieas.
(ONGOING: CODE ENF)
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K. RECYCLE OIL
1. The owner, occupant or tenant of the facility shall participate in an oil
recycling program which insures proper re-use or disposal of wasie oil.
(ONGOING: HEALTH)

L. SIGNS

All signage on the property shall be limited as follows;

1. Freestanding point of purchase sign at the northeast corner of the prc perty
shall be:
a. Maximum sign height, measuredfrom finished grade to highesty-oint -
fifteen (15) feet;
b. Maximum sign face area per side - 150 square feet;
C. Maximum number of signs - one (1);

d. Monument style only. (COIBLDG PERMIT: BLDG)

2. Freestanding point of purchase signs fronting on Military Trail and Laiitana
Road shall be:

a. Maximum sign height, measuredfrom finished grade to highestgoint -
ten (10) feet;

b. Maximum sign face area per side - 100 square feet;
C. Maximum number of signs - one (1) for each frontage;
d. Monument style only; and
e. Location - within twenty-five (25) feet of driveway. (CO/EILDG
PERMIT: BLDG)
3. Wall signage shall be limited to the north and east facades of the builc ings.

(CO/BLDG PERMIT: BLDG)

4, No off-premise signs or billboards shall be permitted on the property.
(ONGOING/DRC: CODE ENF/ZONING)

M. USE LIMITATIONS

1. Hours of operation for the General Repair shall be limited from 7:00 a.m. to
9:00p.m. Monday through Saturday and 9:00a.m.to 6:00 p.m. on Sun jays.
(ONGOING: CODE ENF)

2. Vehicles shall not be tested off-site on residential streets. (ONGC ING:
CODE ENF)

3. There shall be no outdoor repair or storage of vehicles or parts on site.
(ONGOING: CODE ENF)

N. COMPLIANCE

1. In granting this approval, the Board of County Commissioners relied upon
the oral and written representations of the petitioner both on the recor« and
as part of the application process. Deviations from or violation of these
representations shall cause the approval to be presented to the Boerd of
County Commissioners for review under the compliance condition o’ this
approval. (ONGOING: MONITORING - Zoning)

Petition PDD98-13 Pace 11
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2. Failure to comply with any of the conditions of approval for the subject
property at any time may result in:

a. The issuance of a stop work order; the issuance of a cease and
desist order; the denial or revocation of a building permit; the denial
or revocation of a Certificate of Occupancy; the denial of any other
permit, license or approval to any developer, owner, lessee, »r user
of the subject property; the revocation of any other permit, license or
approval from any developer, owner, lessee, or user of the subject
property; revocation of any concurrency; and/or

b. The revocation of the Official Map Amendment, Conditione| Use,
Requested Use, Development Order Amendment, and/or an'/ other
zoning approval; and/or

C. A requirement of the development to conform with the standirds of
the ULDC at the time of the finding of non-compliance, or the a:idition
or modification of conditions reasonably related to the failure to
comply with existing conditions; and/or

d. Referral to code enforcement; and/or

e. Imposition of entittement density or intensity.

Staff may be directed by the Executive Director of PZ&B 0r a majoriiy vote
of the Code Enforcement Board to schedule a Status Report before thi: body
which approved the Official Zoning Map Amendment, Conditiona Use,
Requested Use, Development Order Amendment, and/or other ::oning
approval, in accordance with the provisions of Section 5.8 of the ULDC, in
response to any flagrant violation and/or continued violation of any coridition
of approval.

Appeals of any departmental administrative actions hereunder may be taken
to the Palm Beach County Board of Adjustment Or as otherwise proviied in
the Unified Land Development Code (ULDC), as amended. Appeals >f any
revocation of an Official Zoning Map Amendment, Conditional Use,
Requested Use, Development Order Amendment or other actions based on
a Board of County Commission decision shall be by petition for wvrit of
certiorari to the Fifteenth Judicial Circuit. (MONITORING)
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INTER-OFFICE COMMUNICATION
PALM BEACH COUNTY
PLANNING, ZONING AND BUILDING

TO: Willa Oswalt, Minutes Clerk !
FROM: L. Martin Hodgkins, Zoning Director \ F
DATE: September 3, 1998

RE: Amended Conditions from the August 27, 1998

and September 1, 1998 BCC

The conditions of these resolutions are true and correct and “eflect
the changes approved by the Board of County Commissioners on
August 27, 1998. The following petitions were amended:

DOA96-85A RECIO REZONING

CA97-110 AL PACKER FORD USED TRUCKS
DOAS5-02(A) BONVIE MUPD - BURDINES
PDD98-13 MILITARY & LANTANA MUPD
Z98-42 SOUTHERN RETAIL

CA98-43 MERKERT FAMILY MAUSOLEUM
PDD98-10 TURNER MUPD

DOA81-152(D) BOYNTON TRAIL CENTRE
The conditions of this resolution are true and correct and reflect the
changes approved by the Board of County Commissione's on
September 1, 1998. The following petition was amended:
CA98-34 COUNTRY PURSUITS

Please contact me at 233-5234 if you have any questions.

F\COMMONWPDATAWROD\BCCV1998\CONDITIO.MEM



(NOTE: COMPLETE)

(2)  Hypoluxo Road at Jog Road:

(a) Northbound Job Road:

1. one right-turn lane
2. two through lanes
3. two left-turn lanes

(NOTE: COMPLETE)
(b) Southbound Jog Road:

1. one right-turn lane
2. two through lanes
3. two left-turn lanes

(NOTE: COMPLETE)

(c) Eastbound Hypoluxo Road:
1. one righffthrough lane
2. two through lane
3. two left-turn lanes
(NOTE: COMPLETE)

(d)  Westbound Hypoluxo Road:
1. one righffthrough lane
2. one through lane
3. two left-turn lanes
(NOTE: COMPLETE)

(3) Jog Road at Melaleuca Road:

(a) Northbound Jog Road:
1. one righffthrough lane
2. one through lane
3. one left-turn lane
(NOTE: COMPLETE)

(b) Southbound Jog Road:
1. one righffthrough lane
2. one through lane
3. one left-turn lane
(NOTE: COMPLETE)
(c) Eastbound Melaleuca Road:
1. one right-turn lane (NOTE: COMPLETE)
2. one left/through lane

(d)  Westbound Melaleuca Road:
1. one right-turn lane
2. one through/left lane (NOTE: COMPLETE)
3. one left-turnlane (NOTE: COMPLETE)

(4) Signalizationat all intersections shall be installed or modified
to the satisfaction of the County Engineer.

(5)  No certificates of occupancy shall be issued for more than a
total of 750 residential units until the intersection
improvements identified in paragraphs 16.(b)(1, (2) and (3),
above, and (4) as necessary, have been completed. (ZO:
BLDDG - Eng)

[NOTE: Condition has been satisfied.]
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15. REQUIRED TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENTS.

a. PHASING OF MAJOR ROADWAY IMPROVEMENTS.

(1)

(2)

No building permits shall be issued for construction of inore
than 1693 dwelling units until contracts have been let for the
completion of Hagen Ranch Road as a two-lane facility
between Hypoluxo Road and Lantana Road. No certificati:s of
occupancy shall be issued for more than 1693 residential inits
until Hagen Ranch Road between Hypoluxo Road and
Lantana Road is completed as a two-lane facility. (B.DG
PERMIT: MONITORING - Eng)

No building permits shall be issued for development of inore
than a cumulative total of 1,693 residential units in the
development until contracts have been let for the four-lening
of Lantana Road between Hagen Ranch Road and Congress
Avenue, including intersection improvements detailed in
Condition 17.b, below. No certificates of occupancy shzll be
issued for more than a total of 1,693 residential units until
these improvements have been competed. (BLDG PERMIT:
MONITORING - Eng)

b. PHASING OF INTERSECTION IMPROVEMENTS.

No building permits shall be issued for construction of more than a
cumulative total of 1,693 residential units in the development until
contracts have been let for the construction of the following
intersection improvements built to minimum standards for traffic
geometrics:

(1)

(2)

Petition DOA86-106(T)

Hypoluxo Road at Military Trail:

(a) Northbound Military Trail:

1. one right-turn lane
2. two through lanes
3. one left-turn lane

(NOTE: COMPLETE)
(b) Southbound Military Trail:

1. one right-turn lane
2. two through lanes
3. one left-turn lane

(NOTE: COMPLETE)
(c) Eastbound Hypoluxo Road:

1. one right-turn lane
2. two through lanes
3. one left-turn lane

(NOTE: COMPLETE)
(d)  Westbound Hypoluxo Road:

1. one right-turn lane
2. two through lanes
3. one left-turn lane

(NOTE: COMPLETE)

Jog Road at Lake Worth Road:

Page 14



Geometrics sufficient to provide Level of Service C (I.0S)
during annual average conditions and LOS D during peak
season condition. Palm Beach County shall monitor this
intersectionand schedule improvements to maintain this l.evel
of Service through 1996.

3) Hypoluxo Road at Congress Avenue:

(a) Northbound Congress Avenue:

1. one right-turn lane
2. two through lanes
3. two left-turn lanes

(NOTE: COMPLETE)
(b)  Southbound Congress Avenue:

1. one rightlthrough lane
2. two through lanes
3. one left-turn lane

(NOTE: COMPLETE)
(c) Eastbound Hypoluxo Road

1. one right-turn lane
2. two through lanes
3. one left-turn lane

(NOTE: COMPLETE)

(d)  Westbound Hypoluxo Road:
1. one right-turn lane
2. two through lanes
3. one left-turn lane
(NOTE: COMPLETE)

(4)  Signalization at all intersectionsshall be installed or mod fied
to the satisfaction of the County Engineer.

(5) No certificates of occupancy shall be issued for ore th:in a
total of 1,693 residential units until construction of ttese
improvements has been completed. (CO: BLDG - Eng)

16. REQUIRED TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENTS.

No building permits shall be issuedfor any of the final 792 residential L nits
of the development until contracts have been let for the construction of the
following intersection improvements built to minimum standards for triffic
geometrics:

a. Jog Road at Melaleuca Lane:

(1) Northbound Jog Road:
(&) oneright-turn lane
(b)  two through lanes (NOTE: COMPLETE)
(c) one left-turn lane

(2) Southbound Jog Road:
(@) two through lanes (NOTE: COMPLETE)
(b)  two left-turn lanes
(c) onerightturn lane

(3) Eastbound Melaleuca Lane:
(&) one right-turn lane
(b)  one left/through lane (NOTE: COMPLETE)

(4) Westbound Melaleuca Lane:
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(&) one right-turn lane
(b)  one through lane (NOTE: COMPLETE)
(c)  one left-turn lane (NOTE: COMPLETE)

b. Lantana Road at Military Trail:

(1 Northbound Military Trail:
(&) one right-turn lane
(b)  two through lanes
(c)  two left-turn lanes
(NOTE: COMPLETE)

(2)  Southbound Military Trail:
(&) one right-turn lane
(b)  two through lanes
(c)  two left-turn lanes
(NOTE: COMPLETE)

(3) Eastbound Lantana Road:
(@) one right-turn lane
(b)  two through lanes
(c)  one left-turn lane
(NOTE: COMPLETE)

(4) Westbound Lantana Road:
(&) one right-turn lane
(b)  two through lanes
(c)  one left-turn lane
(NOTE: COMPLETE)

C. Jog Road at Lantana Road:

(1) Northbound Jog Road:
(&) one right-turn lane
(b)  two through lanes
(c)  one left-turn lane
(NOTE: COMPLETE)

(2)  Southbound Jog Road:
(&)  one right-turn lane
(b)  two through lanes
(c)  one left-turn lane
(NOTE: COMPLETE)

(3) Eastbound Lantana Road:
(&) one right-turn lane
(b)  two through lanes
(c)  two left-turn lanes
(NOTE: COMPLETE)

(4)  Westbound Lantana Road:
(@) one right-turn lane (NOTE: COMPLETE)
(b)  three through lanes, including appropriate receiving
lanage and taper on the west leg of the intersection
(c)  two left-turn lanes (NOTE: COMPLETE)

d. Signalization at all intersections shall be installed and modified to the
satisfaction of the County Engineer.

e. No certificates of occupancy shall be issued for any of the final 792
residential units until construction of these improvements has bzen
completed. (CO: BLDG - Eng)

17.  REQUIRED TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENTS:  PROJECT
ENTRANCES

Petition DOA86-106(I) Page 16



The developer shall construct the project entrances at Hagen Ranch Road,

and Jog Road, and Lantana Road to the following configuration at suct: time
as the improvements are required by the Palm Beach County Engincer to

serve project traffic:

a. Hagen Ranch Road and Smith Dairy East’'s Southern Entrance 0ad

1)

(2)

(3)

Northbound Hagen Ranch Road:
(@) one through lane
(b)  one left-turn lane

Southbound Hagen Ranch Road:
(&) oneright lane
(b)  one through lane

Eastbound Project Roadway:
(& one right lane
(b)  one left-turn lane

b Hagen Ranch Road and Smith Dairy East’s North Entrance Road

(1)

(@)

3

Northbound Hagen Ranch Road:
(@) oneright lane
(b)  one through lane

Southbound Hagen Ranch Road:
(&  one through lane
(b)  one left turn lane

Westbound East Project’'s Roadway:
(@) oneright lane
(b)  one leftturn lane

C. Jog Road at East Project Entrance:

(1)

(2)

3

(4)

Northbound Jog Road:
(&)  two through lanes
(b)  two left-turn lanes

Southbound Jog Road:
(a)  one right-turn lane
(b)  two through lanes

Eastbound East Project Roadway:
(&) one through/right lane
(b)  two left-turn lanes

Westbound East Project Roadway: None

d. Hagen Ranch Road at Lantana Road:

(1)

(@)

Petition DOA86-106(T)

Northbound Hagen Ranch Road:
(&) oneright-turn lane
(b)  two left-turn lanes

Southbound Hagen Ranch Road: None
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(3) Eastbound Lantana Road:
(& one right-turn lane
(b)  two through lanes

(4) Westbound Lantana Road:
(& two through lanes
(b)  two left-turn lanes

e. Hypoluxo Road at West Project Entrance for Smith Dairy East:

(1) Westbound Hypoluxo Road:
(& Rightturn lane
(b)  one through lane

(2) Eastbound Hypoluxo Road:
(a) one through lane
(b)  one Leftturn lane

(3)  Southbound West Project Entrance
(@) one right turn lane
(b)  one left turn lane

f. Hagen Ranch Road at Smith Dairy East north entrance road:
(@  rightturn lane south approach
(b) leftturn lane north approach
(c) leftturn lane east approach

This construction shall be concurrent with the construction of the
projects entrance road onto Hagen Ranch Road. Any and all costs
associates with the construction shall be paid by the property owner.
(BLDG - Eng)

g. Hagen Ranch Road at Smith Dairy East south entrance road:
(@  right turn lane north approach
(b) left turn lane south approach
(c) leftturn lane west approach

This construction shall be concurrent with the construction of the
projects entrance road onto Hagen Ranch Road. Any and all costs
associates with the construction shall be paid by the property owner.
(BLDG - Eng)

h. Hypoluxo Road at Smith Dairy East entrance road:
(8) leftturn lane north approach
(b)  right turn lane east approach
(c) leftturn lane west approach

This construction shall be concurrent with the construction of the
projects entrance road onto Hypoluxo Road. Any and all costs
associates with the construction shall be paid by the property owner.
Permits required by Palm Beach County for this construction shal be
obtained prior to the issuance of the first Building Permit (TC: ENG)

I Signalization at all entrances shall be installed or modified when
warranted by the County Engineer. (ONGOING: ENG)

J- Notwithstanding any other provisions in these conditions to the
contrary, additional certificates of occupancy shall not be issued if

contracts for improvements identified in (a), (b), (c) and (d), abve
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(and (e), if required) have not been let for constructionwithin si:: (6)
months after the improvement has been identified by Palm Be ach
County as being needed.

18. MINIMUM ROADWAY CONSTRUCTION.

As a minimum, the developer shall construct the following roads to serve the
development. No building permit in excess of twenty (20) shall be issued
until contracts have been let and no certificates of occupancy shall be issued
until these improvements have been completed:

a. Two-laning of Hypoluxo Road between Jog Road and Hagen Rench
Road; and

b. Two-laning of Hagen Ranch Road north of Hypoluxo Road adequate
to serve Phase | of the development. (BLDG PERMIT: MONITORING

- Eng)
[NOTE: Condition 18.a has been satisfied.]
19. REQUIRED TRAFFIC STUDY, 2001

a. No additional building permits shall be issued after November 30,
2001 (the build out date) unless a traffic study has been condu::ted
by the developer, submitted to and approved by the Palm Beach
County Engineer and the Treasure Coast Regional Planning Cou ncil
that demonstrates that the regional roadway network can
accommodate a specified amount of additional developnlent
generated traffic and growth in backgroundtraffic beyond 2001, and
still be maintained at LOS C during average annual conditions and
LOS D during peak season conditions. (BLDG PERIIT:
MONITORING - Eng)

b. The traffic study shall:

(@) be conductedin 2001; and

(b) identify the improvements and timing of those improvements
necessary to provide LOS C average annual and LOS D geak
season operating conditions for the subject transportetion
network during the projected completion of the proect,
including project impacts and growth in background trzffic.
(DATE: MONITORING - Eng)

C. Additional building permits shall not be issued until a new prcject
phasing program and roadway improvement program (necessary to
maintain LOS C average annual and LOS D peak season operating
conditions) has been approved by the Palm Beach County Engirieer
and the Treasure Coast Regional Planning Council for the remairider
of the development. (BLDG PERMIT: MONITORING - Eng)

20. RIGHT OF WAY DEDICATIONS: Right-of-way shall be dedicated by the
developer as indicated. Additional right-of-way shall be dedicated wtiere
any right turn lanes, special intersections or dual left turn lanes are requi-ed,
including appropriate tapers. Exact dimensions of right of way tc be
determined by the County Engineer.

a. Within 180 days of adoption of the final Development O der

approving this project, petitioner shall convey sufficient land from the
subject property for the ultimate right-of-way of:
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(1) Jog Road, 60 feet from centerline.

(2) Hagen Ranch Road, 80 feet of right-of-way.

(3) Additional right-of-way for an "expanded intersection" at the
intersection of Hagen Ranch Road and Hypoluxo Road, as
defined in Palm Beach County's Thoroughfare Right of Way
Protection Map.

(4) Hypoluxo Road, a total of 108 feet right-of-way ori an
alignment approved by the County Engineer. Note: Only that
portion of Hypoluxo Road which is contained within this suject
property will be required to be dedicated at the time o’ the
approval by the County Engineer of an alignment map w hich
will be completed by the developer's engineer and submitted
to the County Engineer within 60 days of the adoption of the
final Development Order approving this project.

[NOTE: Condition has been satisfied.]

b. If required by either the Florida Department of Transportationo- the
County Engineer within thirty (30) months of the adoption of the final
Development Order approving this development, petitioner :shall
convey sufficient land for the ultimate right-of-way for the proposed
Turnpike overpass/diamond interchange. The County Enginesr or
Florida Department of Transportation shall determine what constitutes
sufficient land, which shall not exceed an area of 7.5 acres. 1’ the
right-of-way has not been requested within thirty (30) months after
adoption of the resolution approving this project, petitioner shall rotify
in writing both the County Engineer and Florida Department of
Transportation that their rightto request dedication shall expire i1 six
(6) months. Either of these agencies shall have the right to request
dedication providedthat the request is made six (6) months follo'ving
the petitioner's notification. If no request is made within that time
period, this condition shall become void and no longer enforce; ble.

[NOTE: Condition has been satisfied.]

C. At the time of filing of the adjacent plat for the entrance r>ad,
petitioner shall convey sufficient land from the subject property for the
ultimate right of way for the construction of a right turn lane at e:ach
of the project's entrances on Hagen Ranch Road, on both the r orth
and south approach. This right-of-way shall be a minimum of 12 feet
inwidth, 150feet in length, with a minimum 180 feet of taper ler gth.
The right-of-way shall be conveyed at the time of the filing of the
adjacent plat.

21. CONSTRUCTION OF TURN LANES: The property owner shall cons'ruct
the following turn lanes with the appropriate number of through lane; as
determined by the County Engineer:

a. At the intersectionof Jog Road and the project's entrance road:
(1)  Dual left turn lane, south approach.
(2)  Rightturn lane, north approach.
(3)  Dual left turn lane, west approach.
(4) Rightturn lane, west approach.

b. At the intersectionof Hypoluxo Road and Hagen Ranch Road:
(1) Leftturn lane, north approach.
(2) Rightturn lane, north approach.
(3) Rightturn lane, east approach.
(4) Leftturn lane, west approach.
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C. At the
Q)
(2)
()
(4)
(5)
(6)
(7)
(8)
()

d. At the
(1)
(2)
(3)
(4)

e. At the
(1)
(2)
(3)
(4)
(5)
(6)
(7)
(8)
9

f. At the
(1)
(2)
(3
(4)

intersection of Hypoluxo Road and Jog Road:

Dual left turn lanes, south approach.

Right turn lane, north approach.

Dual left turn lanes, north approach.

Dual left turn lanes, east approach.

Dual left turn lanes, west approach.

Right turn lane, south approach.

Right turn lane, east approach.

Right turn lane, west approach.

Two thru lanes north, south, east and west approaches.

intersection of Hagen Ranch Road and Lantana Road:
Dual left turn lanes, east approach.

Dual left turn lanes, south approach.

Right turn lane, south approach.

Right turn lane, west approach.

intersection of Lantana Road and Jog Road:
Dual left turn lanes, north approach.

Dual left turn lanes, south approach.

Dual left turn lanes, east approach.

Dual left turn lanes, west approach.

Right turn lane, north approach.

Right turn lane, south approach.

Right turn lane, east approach.

Right turn lane, west approach.

Two (2) thru lanes north, south, and west approaches and
three (3) thru lanes east approach.

intersection of Hypoluxo Road and all project entrances:
Left turn lane, north approach.

Right turn lane, north approach.

Right turn lane, east approach.

Left turn lane, west approach.

h. Hagen Ranch Road and Smith Dairy East's Southern Entrance Road

(1)

(2)

3)

Northbound Hagen Ranch Road:
(&  onethrough lane
(b)  one left-turnlane

Southbound Hagen Ranch Road:
(&) oneright lane
(b)  one through lane

Eastbound Project Roadway:
(& oneright lane
(b)  one left-turnlane

Hagen Ranch Road and Smith Dairy East's North Entrance Road

(1)

)

Petition DOA86-106(I)

Northbound Hagen Ranch Road:
(@) oneright lane
(b)  onethrough lane

Southbound Hagen Ranch Road:

(&  one through lane
(b)  one leftturn lane
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(3) Westbound East Project’'s Roadway:
(@) one right lane
(b)  one leftturn lane

J- Jog Road at East Project Entrance:

(1) Northbound Jog Road:
(a) two through lanes
(b)  two left-turn lanes

(2)  Southbound Jog Road:
(&)  one right-turn lane
(b)  two through lanes

(3) Eastbound East Project Roadway:
(@)  one through/right lane
(b)  two left-turn lanes

(4) Westbound East Project Roadway: None
k. Hagen Ranch Road at Lantana Road:

(1)  Northbound Hagen Ranch Road:
(a)  oneright-turn lane
(b)  two left-turn lanes

(2)  Southbound Hagen Ranch Road: None

(3) Eastbound Lantana Road:
(@) one right-turn lane
(b)  two through lanes

(4)  Westbhound Lantana Road:
(@)  two through lanes
(b)  two left-turn lanes

Hypoluxo Road at West Project Entrance for Smith Dairy East:

(1)  Westbound Hypoluxo Road:
(@) Right turn lane
(b)  one through lane

(2) Eastbound Hypoluxo Road:
(a) onethrough lane
(b)  one Leftturn lane

(3) SouthboundWest Project Entrance
(a) onerightturn lane
(b)  one leftturn lane

m. Hagen Ranch Road at Smith Dairy East north entrance road:
(a) right turn lane south approach
(b)  leftturn lane north approach
(c) leftturn lane east approach

This construction shall be concurrent with the construction of the
projects entrance road onto Hagen Ranch Road. Any and all costs
associates with the construction shall be paid by the property owner.
(BLDG - Eng)
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n. Hagen Ranch Road at Smith Dairy East south entrance road:
(&)  rightturn lane north approach
(b)  leftturn lane south approach
(c) leftturn lane west approach

This construction shall be concurrent with the construction cf the
projects entrance road onto Hagen Ranch Road. Any and all :;osts
associates with the construction shall be paid by the property oxmer.
(BLDG - Eng)

o} Hypoluxo Road at Smith Dairy East entrance road:
(@) leftturn lane north approach
(b)  right turn lane east approach
(c) leftturn lane west approach

This construction shall be concurrent with the construction o° the
projects entrance road onto Hypoluxo Road. Any and all «osts
associates with the construction shall be paid by the property ovmer.
Permits required by Palm Beach County for this construction she Il be
obtained prior to the issuance of the first Building Permit (BLDG
PERMIT: BLDG - Eng)

p. All construction of turn lanes serving this project shall be at the time
of the construction of the access roads on Hypoluxo Road, Hiigen
Ranch Road and Jog Road Or at the time of construction of Hypc luxo
Road, Hagen Ranch Road, as determined by the County Engirleer.
It is intended that intersection improvements shall be constructed in
conjunction with roadway improvements. (TC: ENG)

[NOTE: Parts c, and d of this condition have been satisfied.]
22. HAGEN RANCH ROAD IMPROVEMENTS:

Inthe event the developer of Smith Dairy West fails to comply with Se«:tion
7, Condition 12.a of this resolution. Smith Dairy East must performr the
following:

a. Provide construction plans for Hagen Ranch Road as a 2 lane section
(expandable to 5 lane section) from Hypoluxo Road northto Lan ana
Road. These construction plans shall be approved by the Co.inty
Engineer based upon Palm Beach County Minimum Construction
Plan Standards as they exist at the time of submittal. These p ans
shall include drainage compatible with the ultimate section.

1) Construction plans shall be submitted to the County Engineer
by September 1, 1995. Plan cost shall be approved by the
County Engineer. Smith Dairy West, a/k/a Minto Smith D.iiry,
and Smith Dairy East shall be jointly responsible for any
missing right of way (80 feet) for Hagen Ranch Road irom
Lantana Road to Hypoluxo Road.

2) Final permittable construction plans shall be completedrior
to July 1, 1996. (DATE: MONITORING - Eng)

b. Prior to issuance of any development order for the portion of Sinith
Dairy East lying west of Hagen Ranch Road, Smith Dairy East, s hall
begin constructing Hagen Ranch Road as a 2-lane section with the
drainage compatible with the ultimate section from Hypoluxo R>ad
northto Lantana Road according to the approved plans. (TC: ENG)
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C. In any event no building permits shall be issued for more than 1693
residential units in the entire Smith Dairy DRI until contracts have bee let
for the construction of Hagen Ranch Road between Hypoluxo Road and
Lantana as a two (2) lane facility. No certificates of occupancy sha:l be
issued for more than a total of 1,693 residential units until this improver lent
has been completed. (BLDG PERMIT: MONITORING - Eng)

[NOTE: Condition 22 is hereby deleted.]

23.  LANTANA ROAD IMPROVEMENTS:

a. Palm Beach County shall construct Lantana Road from 250 feet wes: of
Military Trail to a point 250 feet west of Hagen Ranch Road as a fous (4)
lane section, including all appropriate tapers according to the apprc ved
plan.

b. In any event no building permits shall be issued for more than 1693
residential units in the entire Smith Dairy DRI until contracts have beei let
for the construction of Lantana Road from 250 feet west of Military 1 rail
to a point 250 feet west of Hagen Ranch Road as a four (4)lane facility, No
certificates of occupancy shall be issued for more than a total of 1.693
residential units until this improvement has been completed.

24. JOG ROAD IMPROVEMENTS:

a. Petitioner shall provide construction plans for Jog Road (including all ri zht-
of-way documents) as a 4-lane median divided section (expandable to 6- ane
section) from a point 250 feet north of Melaleuca Lane south to a point 250
feet south of Lantana Road, plus the appropriate tapers. These construc:ion
plans shall be approved by the County Engineer based upon Palm Bt ach
County's minimum Construction Plan Standards as they at the tim:: of
submittal. Construction plans shall be submitted to the County Engisleer
within twelve (12) months of adoption of the final Development O der
approving this petition. Plan costs shall be approved by the County
Engineer.

b. The property owner shall prepare and provide to the County all neces:ary
right-of-way acquisition documents including but not limited to surv-ys,
property owners maps, legal descriptions for acquisition, and parc :led
right-of-way maps required for the construction of Jog Road as referer ced
above and subject to the approval of the County Engineer. Tiese
documents shall include a title search for a minimum of 30 years. TI ese
documents shall be submitted within 6 months of the adoption of the final
Development Order approving this project.

C. Palm Beach County shall acquire right of way for Jog Road from a point
250 feet north of Melaleuca Lane to a point 250 feet south of Lantana R lad.
It is the intent that this right-of-way acquisition shall be completed wi hin
18 months of the adoption of the final Development Order approving :his
project.

d. The petitioner shall thereupon construct Jog Road as a 4-lane section fiom
a point 250 feet north of Melaleuca Lane south to a point 250 feet soutl 1 of
Lantana Road, plus the appropriate tapers according to approved pl:ns.
Construction shall be completed within 36 months of adoption of the f nal
Development Order approving this project.

[NOTE: Condition has been satisfied.]
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25.  HYPOLUXO ROAD IMPROVEMENTS:

a. This property owner shall be responsible for acquiring any remaining
right-or-way for Hypoluxo Road from Hagen Ranch Road to Jog
Road.

b. The petitioner shall provide construction plans for Hypoluxo Road as

a 4-lane section (expandable to a 6-lane section) from a point 250
feet west of Jog Road west to a point 250 feet west of Hagen Ranch
Road.

C. These construction plans shall be approved by the County Engir eer
based upon Palm Beach County's minimum Construction F'lan
Standards as they exist at the time of submittal. These construction
plans shall be submitted to the County Engineer within twelve . 12)
months of adoption of the final Development Order approving this
petition. Plan costs shall be approved by the County Engineer.

d. The petitioner shall thereupon construct Hypoluxo Road as a 4-lane
section from a point 250 feet east of Jog Road west to a point 250
feet west of Hagen Ranch Road, plus all appropriate tapers accortling
to approved plans. Constructionshall be completed within 36 months
of adoption of the final Development Order approving this petition.
The intersection of Jog Road and Hypoluxo Road shall be
constructed as an expanded intersection according to plans approved
by the County Engineer.

[NOTE: Condition has been satisfied.]

26. CONSTRUCTION OF MAJOR THOROUGHFARES: All plans and
construction of collector and arterial roadways shall be such that all drainage
structures shall be sized and placed in such a manner as to be compalible
with any future expansion of the roadway. (ONGOING: TC - ENG)

27. SURETY FOR OFF-SITE ROAD IMPROVEMENTS: Surety shall be
required for the off-site road improvements outlined in Conditions numbe red
21,22, 23, 24 and 25, above. Surety shall be posted with the Office of the
County Engineerwithin six (6) months of final development order or pricr to
the issuance of the first building permit, whichever shall first occur. The
petitioner agrees, as a condition of this approval, that the amount of su-ety
to be provided for all work herein described shall be updated with a certified
cost estimate on an annual basis and augmented if necessary so a; to
guarantee that the remaining amount shall always be sufficient to complete
the work approved by the County Engineer. Original surety shall be based
uponone hundred and ten (110) percent of the certified cost estimate by the
developer's engineer. This surety may be called by Palm Beach Count] for
noncompliance with any work referenced in Conditions numbered 21, 22, 23,
24, and 25, above. (DATE: MONITORING - Eng)

28. ALTERNATIVE PHASING REQUIREMENTS: In the event a tri-party
agreement is executed between Palm Beach County, this Petitioner and
Ryan Homes, Inc., the developer of the adjacent planned unit developnlent
(Petition NO. 86-96), which shall allocate responsibility for all of the oflsite
roadway improvements contemplated herein among the three parties, ten
the following phasing requirements shall be substituted for those set fortn in
paragraphs 16 through 20, inclusive herein. The Department of Enginee-ing
and Public Works has determined that the provisions of the proposec tri-
party agreement satisfies the Palm Beach County Traffic Performance
Standards.
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a. No more than 750 building permits shell be issued until surety has
been posted and the contract has been let for the construction of
Hypoluxo Road as a four-lane section from Hagen Ranch Road to
Interstate 95. Furthermore, no certificates of occupancy shal be
issued for more than 750 residential units until Hypoluxo Road is
completed between Hagen Ranch Road and Interstate 95 as a fur-
lane median divided facility.

b. No more than 375 building permits shall be issued until surety has
been posted and the contract for the construction of Jog Road has
been let as a 4 lane section from Lantana Road to Melaleuca Liine,
provided, however, that Palm Beach County unconditionally agrees
to acquire from non-ad valorem sources of funding the right-of-way' for
this road link within one (1) year from the date right-of-way acquisition
documents for same are delivered by Petitioner. Palm Beach County
acknowledges that by Petitioner's acceptance of this condition, it is
relying in good faith on Palm Beach County's agreement to perfarm
and that Petitioner will be substantially damaged by non-performalice.
Notwithstanding the fact that Palm Beach County may fail to acq.ire
this right-of-way within one (1) year, no certificates of occupancy shall
be issued for more than 375 residential units until this improverient
has been completed.

C. No building permits shall be issuedfor more than 750 residential units
until contracts are let for the construction of Jog Road as a four (4)
lane median divided facility between Melaleuca Lane and Lake Worth
Road. No certificates of occupancy shall be issued for more than 750
residential units until this improvement has been completed.

d. No more than 375 building permits shall be issued until surety nas
been posted and the contract has been let for the construction of Jog
Road as a four (4) lane median divided section from Lantana Roa 1 to
Hypoluxo Road. No certificates of occupancy shall be issued for
more than 375 residential units until this improvement has bzen
completed.

Inany event no building permits shall be issued for more than 1,593
residential units until contracts have been let for the constructioin of
Lantana Road between Hagen Ranch Road and Congress Avenu¢ as
a four (4) lane facility and contracts have been let for the construc ion
of Hagen Ranch Road between Hypoluxo Road and Lantana as a :wo
(2) lane facility. No certificates of occupancy shall be issued for more
than a total of 1,693 residential units until these improvements have
been completed.

e. No more than 1500 building permits shall be issued until the conti act
for the construction of the following roadways has been let:

(1) Four lane Jog Road from Melaleuca Lane to 10th Avenue
North, including intersection improvements at Lake Worth
Road.

(2) Four lane Lantana Road from Congress Avenue to 250 leet
west of Military Trail.

(3) Four lane Military Trail from Lake Worth Road to Boyrrton
Beach Boulevard.

No certificates of occupancy shall be issued for more than a total of
1500 dwelling units until these improvements have been completed.
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f. Construction of Required Intersectionand Other Improvements:

Petitioner shall construct all intersection improvements descrit:ed in
Conditions 16 through 20, above, and the phasing schedule in 16
through 20 above relating to the intersection improvements shall

apply.
[NOTE: Condition has been satisfied.]
29. CONSTRUCTION OF EXPANDED INTERSECTIONS:

a. All intersecting thoroughfare plan roadways which are being
constructed by this property owner shall be constructed as "expanded
intersections"” as defined by the County Engineer not to excee 1 the
dimensions of special intersections, as defined in The Palm Beach
County Comprehensive Plan.

b. Right of way being funded and acquired by Palm Beach County shall
be acquired for the construction of these "expanded intersectlns."
Final determination of right of way and roadway geometrics shall be
determined by the County Engineer.

[NOTE: Condition has been satisfied.]
30. INSTALLATION OF TRAFFIC SIGNALS:

a. Petitioner shall install signalization if warranted by the Ccunty
Engineer at the following locations:

(1) Hagen Ranch Road and Lantana Road.
(2) Hagen Ranch Road and the project's entrance roads.
(3) Jog Road and the project's entrance road.
(4) Hypoluxo Road and Hagen Ranch Road.

b. Should signalization not be warranted after 12 months of the final
Certificate of Occupancy, the petitioner shall be relieved fron this
condition. (ONGOING: ENG)

31. DESIGN OF INTERIOR ROADWAYS: All interior collector roadways shall
meet a design speed for an 80 foot ,collectorroadway at 45 miles per nour
if these roadways are public and 35 miles per hour if these roads are priate.
Roadway radii shall be approved by the County Engineer. (ONGO NG:
ENG)

32. JOG ROAD PEDESTRIAN FACILITIES: Petitioner shall construst a
continuous 8 foot wide pedestrianfacility within the public right-of-way on the
west side of Jog Road from the terminus of the existing sidewalk within the
adjacent Hypoluxo Road to Lantana Road. The sidewalk shall be built to
standards approved by the County Engineer.

[NOTE: Condition has been satisfied.]
33. CREDIT FOR IMPACT FEES: Credit for this project's impactfees shall be

given for all work performed as outlined in Conditions 22, 23, 24, 25 and
offsite turn lanes identified in 21.

Petition DOA86-106(I) Page 27



34. ROAD DRAINAGE SYSTEM: Petitioner shall provide to Palm Beach County
a road drainage easement within the project's internal lake system capable
of accommodating all runoff from those segments of Hypoluxo Road Jog
Road and Hagen Ranch Road which touch the property. This draiiiage
easement shall also be capable of accommodating the runoff from a
maximum 400 feet distance each side of the property boundaries & long
Hypoluxo Road, Jog Road and Hagen Ranch Road. The drainage sy stem
within the project shall have sufficient retention/detention capacity to neet
the storm water discharge requirements of the applicable County Ccntrol
District and South Florida Water Management District. In designing) the
system, petitioner shall assume the total runoff from the ultinate
Thoroughfare Plan Sectionroad. (TC: ENG)

35. CIVIC SITE DEDICATION:

a. The petitioner shall provide a 25 acre governmental services sit2 for
parks Or school purposes, and an additional two (2) acre site fo" fire
rescue purposes. The 25 acre site shall be jointly deeded tc¢ the
Board of County Commissioners and School Board of Palm Be:ach
County, within 18 months of adoption of the resolution approving this
development. The 27 acres shall be at buildable grade and comyilete
with off-site drainage, utilities, and access to a major arterial.

b. Credit for the above park and school dedications and improvem nts
shall be given against any future Palm Beach county park 0r sc100l
impact fee ordinances that may be applicable to this projec: as
provided in said ordinance.

[NOTE: 2 acre site dedication requirement has been satisfied. 25 acre site
dedication located in the Smith Dairy West portion of the DRI.]

36 PROHIBITION OF DOWN ZONING: Except as provided in Condition Nc.. 86
(Commencementof Development),inthe Palm Beach County Zening€ ode
ULDC, and except for non-compliance with the terms of this development
order, Palm Beach County hereby agrees that for a period of seven (7) ye:ars
subsequent to the effective date of the final Development Order appro'/ing
this development, this development shall not be subject to down zoning, Jnit
density reduction, or intensity reduction, unless the County demonstriites
that substantial changes in the conditions underlying the approval of the
resolution have occurred, or that the approval was based on substantially
inaccurate information provided by the developer, Or that the chang: is
clearly established by local government to be essential to the public he: Ith,
safety, or welfare. (See Section380.06(15)(c)3, Florida Statutes).

37. ANNUAL REPORT

a. The developer shall make an annual report as required by Sec ion
380.06(18), Florida Statutes. The annual report shall be submiited
each year on the anniversary date of the adoption of the fnal
Development Order approving this development.

b. The Annual Report shall include the following:
(1) Any changes in the plan of development, or in the
representations contained in the Application for Developmzant

Approval (ADA), or inthe phasing for the reporting year ¢ind
for the next year,;
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(2)

(3)

(4)

(5)

(8)

A summary comparison of development activity proposed and
actually conducted for the year;

Undevelopedtracts of land that have been sold, transferre:d or
leasedto a successor developer;

Identification and intended use of lands purchased, lease¢d or
optioned by the developer adjacent to the original DRI site
since the final Development Order was adopted.

An assessment of the developer's and local government's
compliance with the conditions of approval contained ir the
final Development Order and the commitments specified ir1 the
Application for Development Approval and summarized iri the
Regional Planning Council Assessment Report for the
development undertaken;

Any requestfor a substantial deviation determination that was
filed in the reporting year or is anticipated to be filed during| the
next year,

An indication of a change, if any, in local governient
jurisdiction for any portion of the development since the final
Development Order was issued,;

A list of significant local, state and federal permits which tlave
been obtained or which are pending by agency, type of pe ‘mit,
permit number and purpose of each;

A copy of any recorded notice of the adoption of the final
Development Order or the subsequent modification o’ an
adopted final Development Order that was recorded by the
developer pursuant to Subsection 380.06(15), Fcrida
Statutes; and

Any other information requested by the Board of County
Commissionersor the Executive Director of the Departme 1t of
Planning, Zoning, and Building to be included in the an1ual
report.

C. The annual report shall be transmitted to the Palm Beach Co.unty
Administrator, the Palm Beach County Engineer, the Exectitive
Director of the Palm Beach County Division of Planning, Zoning, and
Building, the Treasure Coast Regional Planning Council, the Flcrida
Department of Community Affairs, the Florida Departmen: of
Transportation, the Florida Department of Environmental Protec ion,
and such additional parties as may be appropriate or required by law
(See Section 380.06(15)(c)4, Florida Statutes).

d. The Smith Dairy East developer shall transmit a copy of the anjual
report to the developer of the Smith Dairy West portion of the DRI.

38. MONITORING OF COMPLIANCE

Compliance with the resolution approving this development will be monitored
through normal county-permitting procedures, through the special
procedures created in specific conditions of approval, through review of
progress reports which may be required form time to time, and thrcugh
review of the Annual Report required by Condition 37 (Annual Report),
above. The local official responsible for assuring compliance with this
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resolution is the Executive Director of the Palm Beach County Departinent
of Planning, Zoning, and Building. (See Section 380.0615.c.1)

39 SUBSTANTIAL COMPLIANCE WITH COMMITMENTS IN APPLICATION
FOR DEVELOPMENT ORDER.

Any and all representations made in the petitioner's Applicatior for
Development Approval are incorporated into this Development Order by
reference and are hereby declared to be conditions of approval.

For the purpose of this condition, the Application for Development Approval
shall include the following supporting documents:

a. Application for Development Approval dated April 14, 1986;

b. Supplemental information submitted April 25, 1986;

C. Supplemental information submitted June 17, 1986;

d. Supplemental information submitted September 8, 1986;

e. Supplemental information submitted September 10, 1986; and

f. Letter to Martha O. McNeal from Palm Beach County Water Util ties

Department dated July 29, 1986.

40. The Phase 1 buildout date and the Phase 2 buildout date shall be November
30,2001. Notwithstanding the foregoing, the buildout date for Pods B and
C shall be November 30, 2002.

SECTION 7. CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL FOR SMITH DAIRY WEST,
a/k/a MINTO SMITH DAIRY.

1. NOTICE OF ADOPTION OF RESOLUTION: Pursuantto and in accordance
with Section 380.06(15)(f) of Florida Statutes, Smith Dairy West, a/k/a M nto
Smith Dairy shall record a notice of the adoption of this development oider
in the official records pertainingto this property maintained by the Cler< of
the Circuit Court in and for Palm Beach county. Evidence of filing shal be
submitted to the Zoning Director prior to master plan approval for inclus ion
of the official file.

2. PROHIBITION OF SEPTIC TANKS AND WELLS: Since sewer and wiiter
service are available to the property, neither septic tank nor well shall be
approved for use on said property.

3. DRAINAGE CANAL RIGHTS-OF-WAYS: The petitioner shall convey to the
Lake Worth Drainage District any of these canal rights of way located on the
Smith Dairy West property:

a) the north 55 feet of Sections 3, 4, and 5 between Jog Road «ind
Florida's Turnpike for the required right-of-way for Lateral Canal No.
L-16.

b) the north 45 feet of Tracts 65 through 80, Block 38 and Tracts 37
through 45, Block 39 of Palm Beach Farms Company Plat 3 for :he
required right-of-way for Lateral Canal No. 17, or provide satisfactory
abandonment to Lake Worth Drainage District.

(The Lake Worth Drainage District owns fee-simple to this right: of-
way which is shown within the proposed alignment for Hypoluxo Rc ad
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extension. The Lake Worth Drainage District, Palm Beach County
Engineering Office and this petitioner shall coordinate both the
roadway and the Lake Worth Drainage District L-18 Canal.)

C) the west 45 feet of Tracts 16, 17, 48, 49, 80, 81, 112, and 113, of
Block 38 of Palm Beach Farms Company Plat 3 for the required r ght-
of-way for Equalizing Canal No. E-2-E.

d) conveyance may be inthe form either of an easement or a quit ¢. aim
deed prepared in a manner acceptable to Lake Worth Drair age
District. Conveyance shall be completed within 90 days of adoy. tion
of the resolution approving this development.

4, COMMENCEMENT OF DEVELOPMENT: Inthe event the developer ‘ails
to commence significant physical development within three years fron the
effective date of the final Development Order approving this developnlent
[Petition DOA86-106(E)], development approval shall terminate and the
development shall be subject to further consideration pursuant to Section
380.06, Florida Statutes. Significant physical development shall mean site
preparation work for any portion of the project. Nothing herein shall te in
derogation of the Palm Beach County ULDC.

5. MAINTENANCE OF AIR QUALITY

a. Clearing of individual building sites shall not commence until the
developer is ready to build the building or buildings to be locatetl on
that site unless seeding and mulching of disturbed areas are
undertaken within 30 days of completion of clearing work.

b. During land clearing and site preparation, wetting operations or ¢ .her
soil treatment techniques appropriate for controlling unconfited
emissions, including seeding and mulching of disturbed areas, s hall
be undertaken and implemented by the developer to the satisfac:ion
of the Palm Beach County Health Unit and the Florida Departmert of
Environmental Regulation.

6. HISTORIC AND ARCHAEOLOGICAL SITES

In the event of discovery of any archaeological artifacts during prcject
construction, the developer shall stop construction in that area and
immediately notify the Division of Archives, History, and Reccrds
Management of the Florida Department of State. Proper protection, to the
satisfaction of the Division, shall be provided by the developer. Notice sall
also be provided to the Zoning Director for inclusion in the official records.

7. HABITAT, VEGETATION, AND WILDLIFE
a. Wetland Preservation:

At a minimum, the developer shall preserve in viable condition the
preservationareas shown on Map G. The developer shall undert ake
whatever action may be necessary to maintain normal hydroperiods
within these preserved wetland areas prior to, during, and after
construction.

b. LAKE LITTORAL ZONES:

The developer shall create 3.63 acres of vegetated lake littoral zones
and 3.71 acres if "double littoral zones" as provided in Map G. Thi:se
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7.34 acres of wetland habitats shall be managed in a manne! that
assures their continued viability, health and function. The plan for
littoral zones shall be implemented and initial installation insps:cted
not later than 18 months after excavation of the lakes is compl:sted.
Inspectionand approval shall be the responsibility of the Palm B 2ach
County Health Unit. Prior to master plan certification, a copy ¢f the
lake littoral zone plan shall be deposited with the Zoning Divisicn for
inclusion in the official record.

C. PROHIBITED PLANT SPECIES

During construction, all Melaleuca, Brazilian pepper and Austr.alian
Pine which occur on the site shall be removed as provided ir the
Palm Beach County ULDC, Section 7.3 (Landscaping and Buffe-ing)
and Section 7.5 (vegetation Preservationand Protection). Renoval
shall be in such a manner that.avoids seed dispersal by any of these
species. There shall be no planting of pest exotic vegetation on site.

d. UPLAND BUFFER ZONES

The developer shall provide and maintain a buffer zone of nitive
upland edge vegetation around wetland and deepwater habitats
which are constructed on the site in accordance with the folloving
provisions. The buffer zone may consist of preserved or plated
vegetation, but shall include canopy, understory and ground covr of
native species only. The edge habitat shall begin at the upland limit
of any wetland or deepwater habitat and shall include a total ar¢ a of
at leastten (10) square feet for each one (1) linear foot df wetlard or
deepwater habitat perimeter. This upland edge habitat shal’ be
located such that no less than 50 percent of the total shorelire is
buffered by a minimumwidth of ten (10) feet of upland habitat.

e. PROTECTED PLANT OR ANIMAL SPECIES

Inthe event that it is determined that any additional representative of
a plant or animal species of special regional concern (as defined in
the Treasure Coast Regional Planning Council Assessment Reoort
for Smith Dairy) is resident on, or otherwise is significantly depentient
upon the property, the developer shall cease all activities which might
negatively affect that individual population and immediately notify
both the Florida Game and Fresh Water Fish Commission and the
U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service. Proper protection, to the satisfaction
of both agencies, shall be provided by the developer. Notification of
such action shall also be provided to the Zoning Director for inclution
in the official record.

8. DRAINAGE AND SURFACE WATER MANAGEMENT
a. STORMWATER MANAGEMENT

The developer shall design and construct the stormwiater
management system to retain or detain with filtration, at a minim am,
the first one-inch of runoff or the runoff from a one-hour, three-year
storm event, whichever is greater. Required retention volumes riay
be accommodated in a swales, dry retention areas, lakes 1vith
vegetated littoral zones, or other suitable retention structures. ““he
overall standard for retention or detention with filtration of one inch of
runoff or runoff from a one-hour, three-year storm event is waive1 if:
(1) the first one-half (0.50) inch of runoff from all portions of the

Petition DOA86-106(T) Pagt 32



project is retained in appropriate structures prior to any excess ri..noff
entering into the surface water management lake system, prov ded
that these lakes are designed to accommodate one inch of detention
without filtration; or (2) the developer can provide an altern:itive
design that can achieve the same result. All discharge from the
surface water management lakes shall meet the water quality
standards of Florida Administrative Code Rule 17-3.

b. PROTECTION OF WETLANDS

The developer shall design and construct the surface water
management system so that:

(1) maintenance of normal hydroperiods within preserved and
created wetlands can be guaranteed, and

(2)  the functions and values provided by these habitats wili be
maintained. Under no circumstances shall unfiltered runoff
from impervious surfaces and parking areas be dive-ted
directly into wetlands on-site. Final design shall be apprcved
by the Palm Beach County health Unit, the Palm Beach
County Engineering Department, and the South Florida W ater
Management District. A copy of the approved plan shal' be
transmitted to Treasure coast Regional Planning cot ncil
before development commences.

9. IRRIGATION AND NATIVE VEGETATION
a. SOURCE OF WATER

To the maximum extent available, the source of irrigation water s hall
be limited to the surface water management system. Under no
circumstances shall irrigation water be derived from surficial aq. ifer
or potable water resources after 5 years from the effective date of the
Development Order without the prior written consent and approv:il of
Treasure Coast Regional Planning Council and South Florida W.ater
Management District. The intent of this provision is to allow the
developer to withdraw water from the surficial aquifer during the initial
years of the project only, when alternative sources of irrigation wiater
may be insufficiently available. Such withdrawal shall be subject to
South Florida Water Management District approval and permitting.

b. USE OF WASTEWATER EFFLUENT

The developer shall utilize irrigation quality wastewater effluenl for
irrigation if that source becomesfeasible and is made available to the
project.

C. NATIVE VEGETATION AND LANDSCAPE PLANS

To the maximum extent possible, native vegetation shall be use] to
meet landscaping needs. As a minimum, 30 percent of all
landscaping shall be accomplished with native vegetation only. As a
minimum, 50 percent of all trees shall be native. Native species s1all
be those adaptedto soil and rainfall conditions occurring on-site.
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10. POTABLE WATER SUPPLIES

Should dewatering or development of an on-site potable resource bec>me
necessary, the developer shall establish, to the satisfaction of the Suth
Florida Water Management District, a groundwater quality monitc ring
program designed to detect movements of the Lantana Road Landfill
leachate plume. Should dewatering or development of an on-site poi:able
resource significantly impact the migration of the leachate plume towarc the
site, such activity on the property shall cease immediately.

11. ENERGY CONSERVATION

In the final site plans, the developer shall incorporate those eneirgy
conservation measures identified on Pages 25.1 and 25.9-25.12 of the S nith
Dairy (Amerifirst) Application for Development Approval and, to the extent
feasible, measures identified in the Treasure Coast Regional Planning
Council's Regional Energy Plan, dated May 1979.

12. REQUIRED TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENTS.

Resolution No. R-87-481 contained numerous phasing and required
transportation improvements. All required transportation improvements t ave
been completed except the following:

a. HAGEN RANCH ROAD IMPROVEMENTS:

1. Smith Dairy West, a/k/a Minto Smith Dairy, shall provide
construction plans for Hagen Ranch Road as a 2 lane section
(expandable to 5 lane section) from Hypoluxo Road nort1 to
Lantana Road. These construction plans shall be approved by
the County Engineer based upon Palm Beach County
Minimum Construction Plan Standards as they exist at the lime
of submittal. These plans shall include drainage compalible
with the ultimate section and a sidewalk on one side.

a) Construction plans shall be submitted to the Cotinty
Engineer by September 1, 1995. Plan cost shal be
approved by the County Engineer. Smith Dairy Wast,
a/k/a Minto Smith Dairy, and Smith Dairy East shal be
jointly responsiblefor any missing right of way (80 fi:et)
for Hagen Ranch Roadfrom Lantana Road to Hypol uxo
Road.

b) Final permittable construction plans shall be comple ted
prior to July 1, 1996.

2. Prior to July 1, 1998 or within 60 days of being notified by the
County that the right of way is available, or whichever cories
first, Smith Dairy West, a/k/a Minto Smith Dairy, shall be¢ gin
constructing Hagen Ranch Road as a 2-lane section with the
drainage compatible with the ultimate section from Hypol ixo
Road northto Lantana Road according to the approved plé ns.

3. Inany event no building permits shall be issued for more than
1,693 residential units in the entire Smith Dairy DRI v ntil
contracts have been let for the construction of Hagen Raixch
Road between Hypoluxo Road and Lantana as a two (2) liine
facility. No certificates of occupancy shall be issued for more
than a total of 1,693 residential units until this improvement
has been completed.
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b. Hypoluxo Intersection Improvements

1. By February 1, 1996, Smith Dairy West, a/k/a Minto Snith
Dairy, shall construct the following intersection improvemznts
at the intersection of Hypoluxo Road and Congress Aver ue:

(&  Northbound Congress Avenue - one left turn lane
(b)  Southbound Congress Avenue - one left turn lane

2. In any event no building permits shall be issued for more " han
1,693 residential units in the entire Smith Dairy DRI until
contracts have been let for these improvements. No
certificates of occupancy shall be issued for more than a otal
of 1,693 residential units until these improvements have t een

completed.
C. Lantana Road Improvements
1. Palm Beach County shall construct Lantana Road from 250

feet west of Military Trail to a point 250 feet west of Hz gen
Ranch Road as a four (4) lane section, including all
appropriate tapers according to the approved plan.

2. In any event no building permits shall be issued for more han
1693 residential units in the entire Smith Dairy DRI Jntil
contracts have been let for the construction of Lantana F oad
from 250 feet west of Military Trail to a point 250 feet we st of
Hagen Ranch Road as a four (4) lane facility. No certificates
of occupancy shall be issued for more than a total of 1693
residential units until this improvement has been comple ed.

13.  REQUIRED TRAFFIC STUDY, 2001

a. No additional building permits shall be issued after November 30,
2001 (the build out date) unless a traffic study has been conducted
by the developer, submitted to and approved by the Palm Be:ach
County Engineer and the Treasure Coast Regional Planning Council
that demonstrates that the regional roadway network can
accommodate a specified amount of additional developrlent
generated traffic and growth in background traffic beyond 2001, and
still be maintained at LOS C during average annual conditions and
LOS D during peak season conditions.

b. The traffic study shall:
(1) beconducted in 2001; and

(2)  identify the improvements and timing of those improvements
necessary to provide LOS C average annual and LOS D peak
season operating conditions for the subject transportiition
network during the projected completion of the prcject,
including project impacts and growth in background traffic.

C. Additional building permits shall not be issued until a new project
phasing program and roadway improvement program (necessay to
maintain LOS C average annual and LOS D peak season operiiting
conditions) has been approved by the Palm Beach County Engizeer
and the Treasure Coast Regional Planning Council for the remainder
of the development.
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14. INSTALLATIONOF TRAFFIC SIGNALS:

a. Petitioner shall install signalization if warranted by the County
Engineer at the following locations:

(1) Hagen Ranch Road and Lantana Road.
(2) Hagen Ranch Road and the project's entrance roads.

(3) Hypoluxo Road and Hagen Ranch Road.

b. Should signalization not be warranted after 12 months of the: final
Certificate of Occupancy, the petitioner shall be relieved froin this
condition.

15. DESIGN OF INTERIOR ROADWAYS: All interior collector roadways shall
meet a design speed for an 80 foot collector roadway at 45 miles pei hour
if these roadways are public and 35 miles per hour if these roads are pr vate.
Roadway radii shall be approved by the County Engineer.

16. CREDIT FOR IMPACT FEES: Smith Dairy West, a/k/a Minto Smith Dairy,
shall be given a credit for impact fees for all work performed as outlir ed in
Conditions 12a. and b. and 17. The credit for Condition 17 shzll be
calculated by multiplying the total cost of the drainage improvementsty the
County's percentage of total usage.

17. ROAD DRAINAGE SYSTEM: Smith Dairy West, a/k/a Minto Smith Dairy,
shall provide to Palm Beach County a road drainage easement within the
project's internal lake system capable of accommodating all runoff from
those segments of Hypoluxo Road and Hagen Ranch Road which touc the
property. This drainage easement shall also be capable of accommodating
the runoff from a maximum 400 feet distance each side of the proserty
boundaries along Hypoluxo Road and Hagen Ranch Road. The drairage
system within the project shall have sufficient retention/detention capac ty to
meet the storm water discharge requirements of the applicable Ccunty
Control District and South Florida Water Management District. Indesi¢ ning
the system, petitioner shall assume the total runoff from the ulti nate
Thoroughfare Plan Section road.

18. CIVIC SITE DEDICATION:

a. Smith Dairy West, a/k/a Minto Smith Dairy, shall convey the 25 acre
developable school site jointly to Palm Beach County and the School
Board of Palm Beach County on or before April 1, 1996. Prior to
deeding the site, the petitioner shall prepare the site to a buildable
grade. Transfer of title, special warranty deed, and title policy to the
school site shall be delivered to Palm Beach County and the Sc1ool
Board no later than April 1, 1996. The developer shall provide the
school site with paved access to the site, a minimum of two ¢ ntry
points and associated appropriate turn lanes to the site, water and
sewer stubbed to the property line, and site drainage. These itams
shall be provided either at the time of closing or within 270 wor ting
days of the County's approval of the construction plans for Hzgen
Ranch Road, whichever occurs later. All of the required
improvements and items shall be considered and included when
determining fair market value for the establishment of a credit tow:irds
school impact fees within the Smith Dairy West development. S nce
the value of this site will apply toward credits against school impact
fees in the Smith Dairy West PUD, the petitioner will retair no
reversionary rights to the property.
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b. Credit for the above school dedication and improvements st all be
given against any future Palm Beach county park or school impe ct fee
ordinances that may be applicable to this project as provided iy said
ordinance.

19 PROHIBITION OF DOWN ZONING: Except as provided in Condition No. 5
(Commencementof Development), inthe Palm Beach County Unified Land
Development Code, and except for non-compliance with the terms «f this
development order, Palm Beach County hereby agrees that for a per od of
seven (7) years subsequent to the effective date of the final Develop ment
Order approving this development, this development shall not be subjzct to
down zoning, unit density reduction, or intensity reduction! unless the Csunty
demonstrates that substantial changes in the conditions underlyiny the
approval of the resolution have occurred, or that the approval was basi:d on
substantially inaccurate information provided by the developer, or thiit the
change is clearly established by local government to be essential t> the
public health, safety, or welfare. (See Section 380.06(15)(¢)3, Florida
Statutes).

20.  ANNUAL REPORT

a. Smith Dairy West, a/k/a Minto Smith Dairy shall make an arinual
report as required by Section 380.06(18), Florida Statutes. The
annual report shall be submitted each year on the anniversary date
of the adoption of the final Development Order approving this
development.

b. The Annual Report shall include the following:

(1)  Any changes in the plan of development, or in the
representations contained in the Application for Developiment
Approval (ADA), or inthe phasing for the reporting year and
for the next year;

(2) A summary comparison of development activity proposed and
actually conducted for the year;

(3) Undevelopedtracts of land that have been sold, transferre d or
leased to a successor developer;

(4) Identificationand intended use of lands purchased, leased or
optioned by the developer adjacent to the original DRI site
since the final Development Order was adopted.

(5) An assessment of the developer's and local governme:nt's
compliance with the conditions of approval contained in the
final Development Order and the commitments specified ir the
Application for Development Approval and summarized in the
Regional Planning Council Assessment Report for the
development undertaken;

(6) Any requestfor a substantial deviation determination that ‘vas
filed inthe reporting year or is anticipatedto be filed during the
next year;

(7) An indication of a change, if any, in local governnent

jurisdiction for any portion of the development since the f nal
Development Order was issued,;
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(8) Alistof significant local, state and federal permits which have
been obtained or which are pending by agency, type of permit,
permit number and purpose of each;

(9) A copy of any recorded notice of the adoption of the final
Development Order or the subsequent modification of an
adopted final Development Order that was recorded by the
developer pursuant to Subsection 380.06(15), Flo‘ida
Statutes; and

(10) Any other information requested by the Board of Cotinty
Commissioners or the Executive Director of the Departmert of
Planning, Zoning, and Building to be included in the anrual
report.

C. The annual report shall be transmitted to the Palm Beach Cotinty
Administrator, the Palm Beach County Engineer, the Execuiive
Director of the Palm Beach County Division of Planning, Zoning, and
Building, the Treasure Coast Regional Planning Council, the Flo‘ida
Department o Community Affairs, the Florida Department of
Transportation, the Florida Department of Environmental Protect on,
and such additional parties as may be appropriate or required by law
(See Section 380.06(15)(c)4, Florida Statutes).

d. The Smith Dairy West developer shall transmit a copy of the anr ual
report to the developer of the Smith Dairy East portion of the DF I.

21. MONITORING OF COMPLIANCE

Compliance with the resolutionapproving this development will be monitcred
through normal county-permitting procedures, through the speczial
procedures created in specific conditions of approval, through revievs of
progress reports which may be required form time to time, and thro igh
review of the Annual Report required by Condition 20 (Annual Report),
above. The local official responsible for assuring compliance with :his
resolution is the Executive Director of the Palm Beach County Departrrent
of Planning, Zoning, and Building. (See Section 380.0615.c.1)

22. SUBSTANTIAL COMPLIANCE WITH COMMITMENTS IN APPLICATION
FOR DEVELOPMENT ORDER.

Any and all representations made in the petitioner's Application for
Development Approval applicable to Smith Dairy West, a/k/a Minto Srith
Dairy, are incorporated into this Development Order by reference and are
hereby declared to be conditions of approval.

For the purpose of this condition, the Application for Development Apprc val
shall include the following supporting documents:

a. Application for Development Approval dated April 14, 1986;

b. Supplemental information submitted April 25, 1986;

C. Supplemental information submitted June 17, 1986;
d. Supplemental information submitted September 8, 1986;
e. Supplemental information submitted September 10, 1986; and
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f. Letter to Martha O. McNeal from Palm Beach County Water Util ties
Department dated July 29, 1986.

23. As represented in the Application for Development Approval(ADA), the
phasing build out dates were December 31, 1992for Phase 1 and Deceniber
31, 1996 for Phase 2. The Phase 1 build out date indicated inthe AD9 is
amended to be November 30, 1997, and the Phase 2 build out datz is
amended to be November 30, 2001.

SECTION 8. ADOPTION OF DEVELOPMENT ORDER.

This Resolution shall constitute the Development Order for the Smith Dairy
(Amerifirst) Development of Regional Impact, as required by Chapter 380 06,
Florida Statutes.

SECTION 9. SUBSTANTIAL DEVIATIONS.

If required by Chapter 380 of Florida Statutes, any modificationsto or deviations
from the approved plans or requirements of this Development Order shal be
submitted by the Executive Director of the Department of Planning, Zoning and
Building to the Board of County Commissionersfor a determination as to whe her
the change constitutes a substantial deviation. The Board of County
Commissioners shall make its determination of substantial deviation at a pLblic
hearing after notice to the developer and as required by Section 380.06 of Flo'ida
Statutes.

SECTION 10. VIOLATIONS OF DEVELOPMENT ORDER.

In the event the developer for Smith Dairy East violates this Development Or Jer,
such violation shall not affect the development of Smith Dairy West, a/k/a M nto
Smith Dairy, and Smith Dairy West, a/k/a Minto Smith Dairy, may continue to
develop under the terms and conditions of this Development Order as if a viola :ion
of the development order had not occurred.

In the event the developer for Smith Dairy West, a/k/a Minto Smith Dairy viol: tes
this Development Order, such violation shall not affect the development of Sriith
Dairy East and Smith Dairy East, may continue to develop under the terms ind
conditions of this Development Order as if a violation of the development order yad
not occurred.

Notwithstandingthis cross compliance provision, a violation by Smith Dairy East or
Smith Dairy West of the conditions of approval in Section 6 or Section 7 wtich
address the requirementto || Construct Hagen Ranch Road and Hypoluxo Road
and Congress Avenue intersection improvements; i) Perform the traffic study g rior
to November 30,2001, iii) Install traffic signals on Hagen Ranch Road; anc iv)
dedicate a 25 acre civic site dedication, will constitute a violation of the ertire
development order and shall result in the withholding of all permits or furiher
approval to both parties or any other remedies pursuant to Chapter 380, Floiida
Statutes.

SECTION 11. SUPPLEMENTAL DEFINITIONS.
In addition to the definitions found in Section 3.2 of the ULDC (Definitions), the

definitions found in Chapter 380, Florida Statutes shall apply to the interpreta'ion
of this Development Order.
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SECTION 12. COMPLIANCE WITH APPLICABLE LAW

The approval granted by this Development Order is conditional, and shall nc¢t be
construed to obviate the duty of the developer to comply with all other applicable
local, state and federal permitting requirements.

SECTION 13. SEVERABILITY.

Inthe event that any portion or section of this Development Order is deemed t> be
invalid, illegal or unconstitutional by a court of competent jurisdiction, such decision
shall in no manner affect the remaining portions or sections of this Developrlent
Order, which shall remain in full force and effect.

SECTION 14. EFFECTIVE DATE.
This Development Order shall become effective as provided by law
SECTION 15. SUCCESSORS IN INTEREST.

This Development Order shall be binding upon the developer and its assignees or
successors in interest. It is understood that any reference herein to any
governmental agency shall be construed to mean any future instrumentality wich
may be created and designated as successor in interest to, or which othenvise
possesses any of the powers and duties of any referenced governmental age ncy
in existence on the effective date of this Development Order.

SECTION 16. TRANSMISSION OF COPIES.

Copies of this Development Order shall be transmitted immediately by Certified vail
to the State of Florida Department of Community Affairs and the Treasure Coast
Regional Planning Council.

SECTION 17. INTERPRETATION OF CAPTIONS.

Captions used throughout this Resolution to introduce sections are intendec for

convenience of the reader only and shall not be used to construe legislative intznt.

Commissioner __Newell moved for the approval of the Resolution

The motionwas seconded by Commissioner Lee and, upon being put

to a vote, the vote was as follows:

Burt Aaronson, Chair =" Aye
Maude Ford Lee -- Aye
Ken Foster -- Absent
Karen T. Marcus -- Aye
Mary McCarty -- Absent
Warren Newell =" Aye
Carol A. Roberts -- Absent
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The Chair thereupon declared that the resolutionwas duly passed and adopted this

23rd day of July, 1998.

APPROVED AS TO FORM
AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY

S

COUNTY ATTORNEY

BY:
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PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA
BY ITS BOARD OF COUNTY

COMMISSIONERS
DOROTHY H. WILKEN, CLERK
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EXHIBITA

ENTIRE LEGAL

A PORTION OF SECTIONS 3, 4 AND &, TONUSHIP 45 SOUTH, RANGE 42 EAST,
SATD PORTION BEING PART OF BLOCKS 38 AND 39 AS SHOWN OH OLAT OFf
PALM BEACH FARIS COMPANY, PLAT Mo. 3, AS RECORDED IH PLAT BOQOK 2 AT
PAGES 45 THROUCH 58 INCLUSIVE, "AHD A5 CORRECTED 10 TRACTS 1 "HROUGH
16, TNCLUSIVE, BLOCK 33 AND ‘IRACTS 1 THROUGH 9 INCLUSIVE, B .0CK 39
AS SHOWN ON PLAT OF PLAT MHo. 13 AS RECORODED IN PLAT DOOK 6 AT PAGY
99, TOGETHER WITH THE HIATUS LYING BETWELH THE WEST RIGHT- OF-4AY
LINE OF JOG ROAD AND THE EAST LINE OF SAID BLOCK 39, HEING POKE
PARTLCULARLY OESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS: COMMENCING AT THE HORTH 1/«
CORMER OF SAID SECTION 3: ‘THENCE SOUTH 89 DLGRLEES 15959 VLS ALONCG
CHE HOWPM LINE OF SALD SECTION 3, A DISTANCE OF 40.00 FELT TO TH:
POLNT OF BEGINNING OF THIS DESCRIFTION, SALD POINT BEING OH THE
WEST IIGHT-OF-WAY LINE OF JOG ROAD AS RECORDEQ IN OFFICIAL RECORU
BOOFK. 1207 AT PAGE 361: THENCE SOUTH 00 DEGREES 47/ 13" EAST ALONG
SAID WEST RIGIT-OF-WAY LINE, A OISTANCE OF 2714.0) VLT, THENCE
SOUTH 89 DEGREES 12/ 47" WEST, A DISTANCE OF 115.00 FELT; THENCE
NORTH 00 DEGREES 47 13 WEST, A DISTAHCE OF 75.00 VCET; THEHCL
SOUTH 89 DEGRLEFS 127 47" WEST, A OLSTAHCE OF 971.79 FEET TO The
BEGINNING OF A CURVE CONCAVE 1O THE SOUTHEAST HAVING A KALCTUS Of
1495.63 FEET AND A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 731 DEGREES 597 34%: THENCE
SOUTHWESTERLY ALONG ‘IIHE ARC OF SAID CURVE, A DISTANCE OF &34.0)
FEET; THENCE SOUTH %7 DEGREES 13713% WEST ALONG PHE TANGLIT CF SALD
CURVE, A DISTANCE OF 200.00 FEET 10 THE BEGINNING OI' A CURVE
CONCAVE TO THE HOKTHWEST HAVING 2 KADIUS OF 1142.91 FEET AND A
CEMNTRAL ANGLE OF 29 DEGREES 05¢80"; FHENCE SOUTHWESTERLY ALCEC THE
ARC OF SAID CURVE, A DISTANCE OF 480.42 FEET: THEHNCE SOUTH BE
DEGREES 19/03% WEST ALONG ‘THE “CANGENT OF SAID CURVE, A DISTAKCE OF
850.43 FEET; THENCL SOUTH 0) DEGKEES 40757" FEAST, A DISTANCE OF
7%.00 FEET, THHRCE Soutd 46 DEGNEZS 19 0y NES'(', A DISTAILCE oF
7%5.00 FEET; ‘THENCE sSOUTH 03 DEGRETZS 407 57" EAST, A DISTANCE OF
176.71 FEET TO ITHE BECLHNING OF h CURVE CONCAVE TO TUE MORTHEAST
HAVING A RADIUS OF 1227.%2 FEET AND AN CENTRAL ANCLE OF 17 UIGREESY
407424; THENCE SOUTHEASTERLY ALONG ‘PIE  ARC OF SAID  CURVE, A
DISTAUCE OF 378 .74 PEETT; "PHENCE SOUTHE 2Y DEGREFES 21739 L AST ALONHCG
THE CPANGERT  OF  SALD CURVE, A DISTAHCE OF 200.00 VELE 10 THY
BEGLHIIING OF A CUORVE COHUAVE FQ THS SOUTHWEST HAVIHG A 1AL JYy O
113U 57 FEET AND A CHITRAL ANGLE QF 20 DEGREUS 20751 qpncy
SOUTHEASTERLY ALONG THE ARC OF SRYD CURVE, h DISTANCE OF 94,57
FEFT; THENCE SOUTH 01 DEGREES 0074 IAST ALONG FHE TANGLUT G SALh
CURvVLE, A DISTAHNCLE O ¢1U.16 PR, THEACE DRORTH BY DEGRIEL. S 0 yoan
EASET, M DISTANCE o 7%, 00 FEEE,; PHHCE SOUTH 00 DEGREEY:S Sz am
EAST, A DISTANCE OF 7%.00 FEET; $4EHCE HORTIH 09 DEGREFS 077 1y
EAST, h DISTANCE OF 412.%4 FEET T0 “HE BECINUING OF A CURVE CfMCAVE
TO THE SOUTHWEST NAVING A RADIUS OF 10461.90 FECT AND A CLNTRAL
AHGLE OF 05 DEGREES 00¢ 00"; THENCE SOUTHEASTERLY ALONG ‘THE PRC 0F
SAID CURVE, A DISTANCE OF 912,97 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 6% DEGREDS
52041 EAST ALONG THE TANGENT OF SAID CURVE, A DISTANCE OF 205.70
FEET 1O A POINT OF INTERSECTION $17H PHE SOUTH LINE OF SAID BLOCH
39; THENCE SOUTH 89 OFGREES 07¢19" WEST ALONG THE FASIERLY
PROLOMGATION OF THE SOUTH LINE OF SAID BLOCKS 38 AND 39, A DISTANCE
OF 6980.60 FEET TO A POINT OF INTERSLCTION VITH THE WEST L1{E Ov
SAID BLOCK 38, SAID POLNT BELNG 70.00 FEET EAST OF AS MEASURLD AT
RIGHT ANGLES AMD PARALLEL WI'PH THE LAST RICHT-OF-UAY LIIE OF
SUNSHINE STATE PARKWAY AS SHOWH O PIGHT-OF-WAY MAP  STAT10M
233415304 PO STATION 2342194.4) CONTPACT 1o, 3.2 SHEET B O° 19
THENCE NORTI 01 DEGREE 02°30% WLST ALOMG SATD MEST LINL OF 1LOCK
38, A DISTANCE OF S164.4€ FECT TO L PO OF THTLRSECTION WUTT{ Titf
NORTH LINE OF SAID SECTION S; THENCE IOWIH 80 DEGREES 46°49" EAST
ALOHG “THE MOPTI LIHE OF SATD SCCPVC S, 5 @YSTAUCE OF 540,77 FLUT
TO THE HORTHWLST COLNER OF SATD SECTIO0 o0 THEINCE HORTIL 84 DECREES
18759 CAST ALONG “THE HOCH LINE OF SHTD STCEION 4, AN DISTANCE oF
2727.04 FECT TO THE HORTI 174 COiifr 0 Sa10 SCCTION o) 1@ CNCE
NORTIi 89 DEGRECS 1926 UAST ALONUG 1 1iiii LTHE OF SATO SECTION
4, A DISTANCE OF 2726.84 FEET TO TUL LOPTHUEST CORMER OF SAID
SECTION 3; THENCE HORTI 89 DEGRENS 15755 i L€7 ALONG THE NORFIL LINE
OF SAID SECTION 3 AUD THE LaSTERLY 31005020 1O OF FHE HOIEN LINE
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EXHIBIT A

ENTIRE LEGAL

OF  SAID BLOCK 39, A DISTANCE OF 20686.54 ILET  TO  THE
POINT OF BEGINNING, (THE LAST FOUR (4) DESCRIBED COURSES A .SO BFING
HE NORTH LINE OF SATD BLOCKS 38 AND 19 QOF SAID PLAT No. 13). SAID
PROPERTY LOCATED ON THE WEST SIDE OF JOG ROAD, BEING BOUNDID ON THE
SOUTH BY HYPOLUXO ROAD EXTENSION AND OHN THE WEST BY FLORIDA’S
TURNPIKE (SUNSIIINE STATE PARKWAY) .
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EXHIBIT A

ENTIRE LEGAL
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EXHIBIT B

SMITH DAIRY WEST LEGAL

NICK MILLER, INC.

Surveying & Mapping Consultants

DESCRIFTION (AS SURVEYED)
PARCEL ("

BEING A PORTION OF SECTIONS 4 AND S, TOWNSTHI® 45 SOUTHL, RANGE 42 BAST, PALM BLEACH
COUNTY, FLORIDA, SAID PORTION ALSO BEING PART OF HLOCKS 38 AND 39, AS SHOWN O}
PLAT OF PALM BEACH FARMS COMPANY PLAT No. 3, AS RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK 2, PAGLS 4
THROUGH 54, INCLUSIVE , OF THE PUBLIC RECORDS OF PALM BEACH COUNTY, FI( IIDA, AND
AS CORRECTED TO TRACTS 1 THROUGH 16, INCLUSIVLE, BLOCK 38 AND TRACTS 1 THROUG)! Y,
INCLUSIVE, BLOCK 39 AS SHOWN ON PLAT OF PLAT No. 13 AS RECORDED IN PL,.T BOOX 6,
PAGES 98 AND 99 OF SAID PUBLIC RECORDS, HEING MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AN

1FOLLOWS:

COMMENCING AT THE NORTHEAST CORNER OF SAID SECTION 4; THUNCE SOUTT g9 9oy
WEST ALONG THE NORTH LINE OF SAHD SECTION 4, A DISTANCE OF 802.06 FLET: THENCE
CONTINUING SOUTIH 89~ 19°28° WEST, A DISTANCL OF 87,03 FEETT TO A POINT OF INT SRSECTION
WITH THE WESTERLY RIGHT- OF- WAY LINE OF HAGEN RANCH ROAD AS RECORDED 1t
OFFICIAL RECORD BOOK 6142, PAGE 457 OF ‘THE SAID rURLIC RECORDS, SAID POINT ALSO
HEING THE POINT OF BEGINNING OF ‘THIS DESCRIFTION; THENCE CONTINUING SOUTI] 89
19°28° WEST, A DISTANCE OF 183775 FEET TO THE NORTIH ONE-QUARTER SECTION CORNER OF
SAID SECTION 45 THENCE SOUTH RYY 18°59° WEST ALONG THE SAID NORTH LINE OF CECTION q,
A DISTANCE OF 2727.04 FEET TO THE NORTHWEST CORNER OF SAID SECITON ¢, THENCE
SOUTTL 88 50°05° WEST ALONG THE NORTH LINE OF SAID SECTION 5, A DISTAMCE OF 54425
HT I'TO A POINT OF INTERSECTION WITH THE WESTERLY LINE OF TRACT 16 OF S£1D Bl OCK
THENCE SOUTH 01° 00'S0" EAST ALONG A LINE CONNECTING THE WESTERLY LINES OF
H(ACIS 16, 17, 48, 49, 80, &1, 112 AND 113 OF SAID BLOCK 38, SAME LINE ALSO HEING 2,85 P L
EAST OF (AS MEASURED AT RIGHT ANGLES) AND FPARALLEL WITH ‘THE EAST 1IGHT-OF-WAY
LINE OF SUNSHINE STATE PARKWAY AS SHOWN ON RIGIHT-OF-WAY MAP, STATION (1344 53,14
TO STATION 23424 94.41, CONTRACT No. 3.2, SHEET 8 OF 13, A DISTANCE OF $15¢.10 FELT,
THENCE NORTH 89¢ 07'19" EAST ALONG A LINE CONNECTING THE SOUTHLRLY LINES oF
TRACTS 113 THROUGH 122, INCLUSIVE, OF SAID BILOCK 38, A DISTANCE OF 3052 60 FLET,
THENCE NORTH 00° 52'41* WEST, A DISTANCE OF 629.45 FEET; THENCE SOUTI 63* 19* 12* WiE:ST,
A DISTANCE OF 387.65 FELT; THENCE NORTH 11° 14°27° WEST, A DISTANCE OF 444 $7 FEL 1
THENCE NORTH 31° 00°37° WEST, A DISTANCE OF 350.00 FEET TO A POINT ON THE 4 KC OF A
CURVE CONCAVE TO THE NORTHWEST HAVING A RADIUS OF 915.00 FEET AND A CENTRAL
ANGLE OF 14° 27°13%, AT WHICH POINT THE RADIUS BEARS NORTH 31° 00*37° Wi ST THENCE
NORTHEASTERLY ALONG TIHE ARC OF SAID CURVE, A DISTANCE OF 230.82 lll.l, THENCE
NORTH 44° 32'10° EAST ALONG A LINE TANGENT TO LAST DESCRIBED CURVE, A DISTANCE OQF
579.87 FEET TO THE BEGINNING OF A CURVE CONCAVE TO THE SOUTHEAST HAVING J RADIUS
OF 1190.00 FEET AND A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 13 44'23°; THENCE NORTHEASTEKRLY ALONG THE
ARC OF SAID CURVE, A DISTANCE OF 285.37 FEET; THENCE NORTH 33° 02'08* WEST £ LONG A
LINE NON-TANGENT TO LAST DESCRIBED CURVE, A DISTANCE OF 804.46 FLET TO T
BEGINNING OF A CURVE CONCAVE TO THE SOUTH HAVING A RADIUS OF 166.91 FEE " AND A
CENTRAL ANGLE OF 111 13°15%; THENCE NORTHWESTERLY AND SOUTHWESTERLY ALONG THL:
ARC OF SAID CURVE, A DISTANCE OF 324.0 FEET; THENCE NORTH 54° 15'23° WEST ALONG A
LINE NON-TANGENT TO LAST DESCRIBED CURVE, A DISTANCE OF 299.35 FEET; THENCI NORTH
06% 14* 53° WEST, A DISTANCE OF 345.34 FEET TO THE BEGINNING OF A CURVE CONCAVE TO
THE SOUTHEAST HAVING A RADIUS OF 100.00 FEET AND A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 126' 41" 10%;
THENCE NORTHERLY AND EASTERLY ALONG THE ARC OF SAID CURVE, A DISTANCE CF 221.11
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EXHIBITB

SMITH DAIRY WEST LEGAL

FEETT TO A POINT OF REVERSE CURVE CONCAVE TG THE NORTH HAVING A RADIUS OF 304 (0
FEET AND A CENTRAL ANGILY: G 2e 07187 THENCE SOUTHEASTERLY AND HORTH LASTERLY
ALONG THE ARC OF SAID CURVL, A DISTANCE OF 383.92 FEET, THENCE NORTI] 480 8'59° LAST
ALONG A LINE TANGENT TO LAST DESCRIBED CURVE, A DISTANCE OF Y155 FEET TO i
BEGINNING OF A CURVE CONCAVE TO THE NORTHWLEST HAVING A RADIUS OF 4000 FLIT
AND A CENTRAL ANGLLE OF 28% 36°54°; THENCE NORTHEASTERLY ALONG ‘1L ARCZ QF SAWD
CURVLE, A DISTANCE OF 19971 FERT TO A POINT OF REVERSE CURVE CONCAVIE TOTHE souTn
HAVING A RADIUS OF 12500 FRET AND A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 147)¢ 15°29° THENCY
NORTHEASTERLY, BASTERLY AND SOUTHEASTERLY ALONG THE ARC OF SAID CURVE, A
DISTANCE OF 32127 VEET TO A POINT OF REVERSE CURVE CONCAVE TO THE NORTHEAS L
HAVING A RADIUS OF 22006 LREY AND A CENTRAL ANGLE OF ¢6¢ 1895 THENCL
SOUTHEASTERLY ALGNG THE ARC OF SAID CURVE, A DISTANCE OF 255.89 FRET; THENCE
SOUTH T 41'01° EASTE, ALOMNG A LINE TANGENT TO TAST DESCRIBED CURVILL, A DISTANCE Of
JRO20 FEET TO THE BEGINNING OF A CURVE CONCAVE TO THE NORTHWEST HAVIMNG A RADIUY
QF 450.00 FEET AND A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 39 5621 THENCE NORTHEASTERLY ALONG ‘1111,
ARC OF SAID CURVE, A DHTANCE(M:3116U}WNN}11“»«13NORTH60°2232'EA$FALONG A
LINE TANGENT TO LAST DESCRIBED CURVEL, A DISTANCE OF 91.54 FEET T0 THE BEGEINING O
A CURVE CONCAVI: 10 T Son FIH, HAVING A RADIUS OF $0.00 FEET AND A CEMIRY L ANGIL
OF 40* 24°58%;, THENCE NORTHEASTERLY AND SOUTHEASTERLY ALONG 1L ARC OF SAlL
CURVE, A DISTANCE OF 3527 FEYTT, THENCE SOUTH 19° 12'30° EAST, ALONG A LINE TANGENT
TO LAST DESCRIBED CURVE, A DISTANCE OF 150.37 FEET TO THE BEGINNING OF A CURVI:
CONCAVE TO THE NORTHEAST HAVING A RADIUS OF 895.00 FEET AND A CEN1 RAL ANGLE )
08 2843 THENCE SOUTHEASTERLY, ALONG THE ARC OF SAID CURVE, A DISTANCE DF 132.44
FEET TO A POINT OF REVERSDE CURVE CONCAVYE TO THE SOUTHWEST HAVING A R4, DIUS OF
935.00 FEET AND A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 08° 28°43*; THENCE SOUTHEASTERLY ALONG THE ARC
OF SAID CURVE, A DISTANCE OF 138.36 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 79¢ 12°30° EAST, ALONG A LINt:
TANGENT TO LAST DESCRIBED CURVE, A DISTANCE OF 46%.77 FEET TO THE BLEGINNING OF A
CURYE CONCAVE 1O "THE NURTIHWEST HAVING A RADIUS OF 255.00 FEET AND A CENTRAL
ANGLE OF 47 00'00%; THENCE SOUTHEASTERLY AND NORTHEASTERLY ALONG THE ARC OF
SAID CURVE, A DISTANCE O 29,18 VEET, THENCE NORTUH 53¢ 47°30° EAST ALONG A LINE
TANGENTTI)LASFDEHHUMH)CURVE,AlMSTANCE(NTS&GSFEGFTD'HHSMUHNNHK)OFA
CURVIE CONCAVE TO TIHE SOUTH HAVING A RADIUS OFF 40.00 FEET AND A CENTIAL ANIGLE OF
€U° 00'00%; THENCE NORTHEASTERLY AND SOUTHEASTERLY ALONG THE ARC OF SAID CURVE,
A DISTANCE OF 41.89 FEET; THENCE NORTI 53° 4730 EAST, ALONG A LINE NON-TANC ENT TO
LAST DESCRIBED CURVE, A DISTANCE OF 118,84 FEET TO A POINT OF INTERSECTION W T™H i
SAID WESTERLY RIGHT-OI-WAY LINED OF HAGEN RANCH ROAD; THENCE NOIRTHEASTERLY
AND NORTHWESTERLY ALONG THE SAID WUESTERLY RIGUHT-OF-WAY LING OF HAGEN RANCH
ROAD THE FOLLOWING ‘THRIEE COURSES; THENCE NORTIH 23% 3320 EAST, A DISTANCE OF
231.42 FEET TO THE BEGINNING OF A CURVE CONCAVE 1O THE WEST HAVING A RADIUS OF
V14.93 FEET AND A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 47¢ 24°50°, THENCE NORTNEASTERL(? AND
NORTHWESTERLY ALONG THE ARC OF SAID CURVE, A DISTANCE OF 757.13 FEET; THENCE
NORTH 23° 51'21* WEST ALONG A LINE TANGENT TO LAST DESCRIBED CURVE, A DISTANCE OF
1017.42 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING,

1.I:8S:

A PARCEL OF LAND FOR RIGHT-OF-WAY PURPOSES PROVIDING ACCESS FROM UYPFILUXG
ROAD TO THE SUNSHINE STATE PARKWAY IN PORTIONS OF TRACTS 112 AND 113 AND THE
30-FOQT ROAD LYING NORTIH OF TRACT 112, ALL IN BLOCK 38, PALM BEACH FARMS CO) {PANY
PLAT No. 3, RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK 2, PAGES 45 THROUGH 54 OF THE PUBLIC RECO} DS OF
PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA, LYING IN THE SOUTHWEST QUARTER OF SECTON 5,

Puge 2 of 3
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EXHIBIT B

SMITH DAIRY WEST LEGAL

TOWNSHIP 45 SOUTH, RANGE 42 LAST, PAILM HEACH COUNTY, PFLORIDA, HENG MORY:
PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

FOR A POINT OF BEGINNING, COMMENCE AT THE SOUTHWEST CORNER OF TRACT 113, B1LOCK
38 OF SAID PALM BEACH FARMS PLAT No. %, SAID POINT OF BEGINNING LYING 25.0 Flal:1
NORTH OF THE CENTERLINE OF THLE S0 FOOT ROADWAY BETWEEN BLOCKS 38 AND 41 AND
LYING 25.0 FEET EAST OF THE CENTERLINE OF THE 50.0 FOOT ROADWAY BETWELEN JLOCKS 17
AND 38, BOTH OF SAID PALM HEACH FARMS FLAT No.3; THENCE NORTH 01 0*S0* Wi-% ]
ALONG THE WEST LINES OF TRACES 112 AND 1S, AND ACROSS THE ABANDONLD 32.6° KOAD
LYING NORTH OF TRACT 112 TG THE SOUTHWEST CORNER OF TRACT 81, 1350.0 1L MORE Ol
EESS TO POINT A% RETURNING 1O THE POINT OF BEGINNING: THENCE NOICTH 89° G 19" LAST
ALONG THE SOUTH LINE OF TRACT 113, 300.0 FEET; THENCE, T0 POINT *A* DESCIIBED ABOVI:
NORTH 13Y 32010 WEST, 1383.63 FEET MORE OR LESS. (CTHE DIRECFTON AND DISTANCE OF T11.
LAST COURSE IS A FUNCTION OF THE FIELD LOCATION OF THE SOUTHWEST CORNER OF TRAC]
51.)

SUBIECT TO AN EASEMENT I FAVOR OF LAKE WORTH DRAINAGE DISTRICT OVER A STRIP Of
LAND 45.0 FEET IN WIDTH LYING ADJACENT ON T1HE £AST TO AND PARALLEL WIT1LTHE WEEST
LINE OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED FARCEL AS RECORDED IN OFFICIAL RECORD BOGK $-.15, FPAGE
1840 OF THE PUBLIC RECORDS OF PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA (SAID EASEMENT DOLY
NOT, HOWEVER, ENCUMUBER THE ABANDONED ROADWAY LYING NORTH OF TRACT 112.)

THE DESCRIPTION ABOVE INCLUDLES TUHE FOLLOWING RECORDED PLATS:
SMITH DAIRY WEST P.U.D. - PLAT No. | AS RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK 16, PAGES 140-141 OF 'THE
PUBLIC RECORDS OF PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA,

SMITH DAIRY WEST P.UD. - PLAT No. 2 AS RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK 19, FAGES 1914 OF 111
PUBLIC RECORDS OF PAIM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA.

SMITHEDAIRY WEST P.U.D. - PLAT No. 3 AS RECORDED IN FLAT BOOK 77, PAGES 12613 OF 1111:
PUBLIC RECORDS OF PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA.

SMITIL DAIRY WEST P.U.D, - PLAT No. 3 TRACT *A*™ REPLAT AS RECORDED IN FLAT HOOK 19,
PAGLS 104-108 OF THE PUBLIC REECORDS OF PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA.

SMITH DAIRY WEST P.UD. - PLAT No. 4 AS RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK 81, PAGES 170 176 OF ‘THL:
PUBLIC RECORDS OF PALM REACH COUNTY, FLORIDA.

SMITH DAIRY WEST P.U.D. - FLAT No. § AS RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK 80, PAGES 194-195 OF 1111
PUBLIC RECORDS OF PALM HEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA.

SMITH DAIRY WEST P.U.D. - PLAT No. 6 AS RECORDED IN PLAT LOOK 82, PAGES 134-137 DF THL:
PUBLIC RECORDS OF PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA.

Page 3 of 3
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EXHIBITC

SMITH DAIRY EAST LEGAL

LECAL DESCRIFTION:

A PORTION OF SECTIONS 3 AND 4, TOWNSHIP 45 SOUTH, RANGE 42 EAST, PALM BEACH CONINTY,
FLORIDA, SAID PORTION BEING PART OF BLOCKS 38 AND 39, AS SHOWN ON THE PLAT OF "IPALM
BEACH FARMS COMPANY PLAT NO. 3", AS RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK 2 AT PAGES 45 THR DUGH
s4, INCLUSIVE, OF THE PUBLIC RIECORDS OF SAID PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA, AHD AS
CORRECTED TO TRACTS | THROUGIH 16, INCLUSIVE, BLOCK 38 AND TRACTS } THROUGH 9,
INCLUSIVE, BLOCK 39 AS SHOWN ON THE PLAT OF “PALM BEACH FARMS COMPANY IP'LAT NO.
13°, AS RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK 6, PAGES 98 AND 99 OF SAID PUBLIC RECORDS, BEING JMORE
PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLILOWS:

COMMENCING AT THE NORTI 1/4 CORNER OF SAID SECTION 3; THENCE SOUTIH 89°15°59° \WEST,
ALONG THE NORTH LINE OF SECTION 3, A DISTANCE OF 40.00 FEET TO THE POINI_ OF
BEGINNING OF THIS DESCRIFTION, SAID POINT BEING ON THE WEST RUIGHT-OF-WAY LINE CF JOG
ROAD AS RECORDED IN OFFICIAL RECORD BOOK 1207 AT FAGE 361; THENCE SOUTIL 00%{7°13°
EAST ALONG SAID WEST RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE, A DISTANCE OF 2714.03 FEET, THENCE S U1
B9°12°47° WEST, A DISTANCE OF 40 00 FEET TO THE HORTHEAST CORNER OF THE “FALLS
COUNTRY CLUB® AS RECORDED I PLAT BOOK 6L, PAGES V7 THRU 179, INCLUSIVE, OF THIE SAHD
PUBLIC RECORDS: THEMHCE ALONG THE NORTHERLY, WESTERLY, AND SOUTHERLY LINES OF
SAID “FALLS COUNTRY CLUB" T FOLLOWING NINETEEN COURSES: THENCE SOUTI 89* 241"
WEST, A DISTANCE OF 75.00 FEIT, THENCE NORTI 00°47°13% WEST, A DISTANCE OF /5 (0 FEET
THERCE SOUTH 89912477 WEST, A DISTANCE OF 920,709 FEET TO THE BEGINNING O A C JRVE
CONCAVE TO TUHE SOUTHEAS T HAVING A RADIUS OF 1493 03 FEET AND A CENTRAL ANGLE OF
310597347 THENCE SOUTHWESTERLY ALONG THE ARC OF SAID CURVE, A DISTANCE OF { 34 01
FEET, THENCE SOUTH ST 11V 14 WEST ALONG A LINE TANGENT TO THE LAST DESCRIBED CURVE,
A DISTANCE OF 200.00 FEET TO ‘T BEGINNING OF A CURVE CONCAVE TO THE NORTH NEST
HAVING A RADIUS OF 114291 FEET AND A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 29°05°30°; TH iNCE
SOUTHWESTERLY ALONG THE ARC OF SAID CURVE, A DISTANCE OF $80.42 FEET; THENCE SOUTIH
86°19°03° WEST ALONG A LINE TAMGENT TO THE LAST DESCRIBED CURVE, A DISTANCE OF £50.43
FEET. THENCE SOUTH 03°40°S7" EAST, A DISTANCE OF 75.00 FEET; THENCE SOUTII 86°(9°03°
WEST. A DISTANCE OF 75.00 FEET, THENCE SOUTI 03%40°57° WEST, A DISTANCE OF 110,71 FEET
TO TUE BEGINNING OF A CURVE COMCAVE TO THE NORTHEAST HAVING A RADIUS OF 1221.52
FEET AND A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 17990°427, THENCE SOUTHEASTERLY ALONG THE ARC OF SAID
CURVE, A DISTANCE OF V78 14 FER T, THERCE SOUTH 20217197 EAST, ALONG A LINE T AHGER |
TO THE LAST DESCRIBED CURVE, A DISTAECE OF 200.00 FEET TO THE BEGINMING OF A CURVE
CONCAVE 1O THE SOUTHWES T HAVING A RADIUS OF 113837 FEET AND A CENTKAL ANGLE Ol
20°20'51°; THENCE SOUTHEASTERLY ALONG THE ARC OF SAID CURVE, A DISTANCE OF 43 2]
FUEET, THENCE SOUTHO00 8™ EAST, ALONG A LINE TANGENT TO THE LAST DESCRIBED CU RV,
ADISTANCE OF 61016 FELET C1THE PIVIOUS FIVE DESCRIBED COURSES BEING COINCIDER T WL
THE EAST RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE OF HAGEN RANCH ROAD AS RECORDED IN OFFICIAL RECORD
BOOX 6342 AT PAGE 457, THEHCE MOWCTH 88°59°12° EAST, A DISTANCE OF 75.00 FEET, THE NCE:
SOUTH 00°32°41° EAST, A DISTANCE OF 75.00 FEET; THENCE NORTH 89°07° 19" EAST, A DISTANCE
OF 412,54 FEET TO THE BEGINNING OF A CURVE CONCAVE TO THE SOUTHWEST HAVIFG A
RADIUS OF 10161.90 FEET AND A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 05°00°00; THENCE SOUTHEASTERLY Al ING
THE ARC OF SAID CURVE, A DISTANCE OF 912,97 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 85°52°41% EANT, AL NG
A LINE TANGENT TO THE LAST DESCRIBED CURVE, A DISTANCE OF 208.70 FEET TO A POIN" OF
INTERSECTION WITH THE SOUTH LINE OF SAID BLOCK 39; THENCE SOUTH 89°07° 197 WEST AL NG
THE SOUTIL LINE OF SAID BLOCKS 38 AND 39, A DISTANCE OF 3933.86 FEET; THENCE NORTH
00°52°41" WEST, A DISTANCE OF 629.00 FEET, THENCE SOUTH 63°39°42° WEST, A DISTANCE OF
387.65 FELT, THENCE NOKTH 1114727 WEST, A DISTANCE OF 444,57 FEET, THENCE NORTH
31%00°37° WEST, A DISTARCE OF 350.00 FEETTO A POINT ON THE ARC OF A CURVE CONCAVI: 10
THE NORTHWEST HAYING A RADIUS OF 915.00 FEET AND A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 14°77° 13" AT
WHICH POINT THE RADIUS BEARS NOR'TH 31°00°37° WEST; THENCE NORTHEASTERLY ALONG T'11E
ARC OF SAID CURVE A DISTANCE OF 230.82 FEET; THENCE NOR'TH 44°32°10° EAST AL ONG A | INE
TANGENT TO LAST DESCRIBED CURYVE, A DISTANCE OF 579.87 FEET TO THE BEGINNING CF A
CURVE CONCAVE TO THE SOUTHEAST HAVING A RADIUS OF 1190.00 FEET AND A CENT AL
ANGLE OF 13°44'23%; THENCE HORTHEASTERLY ALONG THE ARC OF SAID CURVE, A DISTA NCE
OF 285.37 FEET; THENCE NORTH 33°02°08" WEST ALONG A LINE NON-RADIAL TO LAST DESCRIED
CURVE, A DISTANCE OF 801 46 FEET 1O THE BEGINNING OF A CURVE CONCAVE 10 1111 SOUTH
HAVING A RADIUS OF 166 91 FEET AND A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 111°1%V15", THENCE
NORTHWESTERLY AND SOUTHWES TERLY ALONMG THE ARC OF SATD CURVE, A DISTANCE OF
324.Ct FEET, THENCE NORTH $1°19 21 WEST ALONG A LINE NON-RADIAL 1O THE LAST
DESCRIBED CURVE, A DISTANCE OF 299.33 FEET; THENCE NORTH 06°14°53" WEST, A DISTANCE
OF 345.34 FEET TO THE BEGINNING OFF A CURVE CONCAVE TO T11E SOUTHEAST HAVING A RAL 1US
OF 100.00 FEET AND A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 126°41'10"; THENCE NORTHERLY AND EASTEILLY
ALONG THE ARC OF SAID CURVE, A DISTANCE OF 221.11 FEET TO A POINT OF REVERSE CUILVE

Petition DOA86-106(I) Page 44



EXHIBIT C

SMITH DAIRY EAST LEGAL

CONHCAV. TO THE NORTH HAVING A RADIUS OF 305.00 FEET AND A CENTRAL AMGLE OF
22°07' 177 THENCE SOUTHEASTERLY AND NORTHEASTERLY ALONG THE ARC OF SAID CURVE, A
DISTANCE OF 383.92 FEET; THENCE NORTH 48°18'59" EAST ALONG A LINE TANGENT TO THE L.AS)
DESCRIBED CURVE, A DISTANCE OF 12,55 FEET TO THE BEGINNING OF A CURVE CONUAVE TO
THE NORTHWEST HAVING A RADIUS OF 400.00 FEET AND A CENTRAL ANGLLE OF 24°36° 54",
THENCE NORTHEASTERLY ALONG THE ARC OF SAHD CURVE, A DISTANCE OF 19977 FLET TO A
POINT OF REVERSE CURVE CONCAVE TO THE SOUTH HAVING A RADIUS OF 125.00 I'ELET AND A
CENTRAL ANGLE OF 147°15297;, THENCE NORTHEASTERLY, EASTERLY AND SOUTHES STERLY
ALONG THE ARC OF SAID CURVIE, A DISTANCE OF 321.27 FEET TO A POINT OF REVERSE CURVE
CONCAVE TO THE NORTHEAST HAVING A RADIUS OF 220.00 FEET AND A CENTRAL AMGLLE OF
66°38°357; THENCE SOUTHEASTERLY ALONG THE ARC OF SAID CURVE, A DISTANCE CF 25589
FEET: THENCE SQUTH 19°41°01" EAST, ALONG A LINE TANGENT TO THE LAST DESCRINED CURVI:,
A DISTANCE OF 380.20 FEET TO THE BEGINNING OF A CURVE CONCAVE TO THE NMORTHWEST
HAVING A RADIUS OF 450.00 FEET AND A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 139°56'21°;, THENCE
NORTHEASTERLY ALONG THE ARC OF SAID CURVE, A DISTANCE OF 313.69 FEET, THENCE NORTII
60°22'32° FAST ALONG A LINE TANGENT TO THE LAST DESCRIBED CURVE, A DISTANCE: 01 Y154
FEET TO THE BEGINNING OF A CURVE CONCAVE TO THLE SOUTH, HAVING A RADIUS JF 50 00
FEET AND A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 40°24°58°; THENCE NORTHEASTERLY AND SOUTHLA STERLY
ALONG T1HE ARC OF SAID CURVE, A DISTANCE OF 35.27 FEET, THENCE SOQUTIE 79°12° 1) EAST,
ALONG A LINE TANGENT TO LASTU DESCRIBED CURVE, A DISTANCE OF 15037 FEET TO THE
BEGINNING OF A CURVE CONCAVE TO THE NORTHEAST HAVING A RADIUS OF 899.00 '] 1 AND
A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 08°28° 437, THENCE SOUTHEASTERLY, ALONG THE ARC OF SA1D CURVI:,
A DISTANCE OF 13244 FEET TO A POINT OF REVERSE CURVE CONCAVE TO THE SOUTHWES)
HAVING A RADIUS OF 93500 FEET AND A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 082843, I'HENCT
SOUTHEASTERLY ALONG THE ARC OF SAID CURVE, A DISTANCE OF 138,36 FEET, THENCE: SOUTH
79°12:30" LEAST, ALONG A LINE TANGENT TO LAST DESCRIBED CURVE, A DISTAMNCE (F 468.71
FELT TO THE BEGINNING OF A CURYE CONCAVE TO THE NORTHWEST HAVING A KA DOIUS O
25500 FEET AND A CENTRAL  ANGLE OF 47°00°00%; THENCE SOUTHEASTERLY AND
NORTHEASTERLY ALONG THE ARC OF SAID CURVE, A DISTANCLE OF 20918 FEET, THENCE NORTH
53477307 EAST ALONG A LINE TANGENT TO THE LAST DESCRIBED CURVE, A DISTANCE DF £8.6)5
FEET TO THE BEGINNING OF A CURVE CONCAVE TO THE SOUTH HAVING A RADIUS OF 40 00 FEETY
AND A CENTRAL ANGLE OF o0°0X)'007, THENCE NORTHEASTERLY AND SOUTHEASTERLY ALONG
THE ARC OF SAID CURVE, A DISTANCE OF 41.89 FERE; THENCE NORTI $3°47°30" FAST, ALONG
A LINE HON-RADIAL TO THED LAST DESCRIBED CURVE, A DISTANCE OF 11884 FEETT; THEMNCE
MORTIE 234 33°29" EAST, A DISTANCE OF 23142 FEET TO THLE BEGINNING OF A CURVE CONCAVY:
TO THE WEST HAVIRG A RADIUS OF 91493 FERT AND A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 474247507, THENCE
NORTHEASTERLY AND NORTINWESTERLY ALONG THE ARC OF SAID CURVE, A DISTANCE OF
IST Y FEEE THENCE NORTH 23°501° 21 WEST ALONG A LINE TANGENT TO THE LASY DECCRIBED
CURVIE, A DISTANCE OF 101778 FEET TO A POINT OF INTERSECTION WETH THE NORTH N OF
SAID SECTION A (THE PREVIOUS THREE DESCRIBED COURSES BEING COINCIDENT WITIUTE EWEST
RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE OF SAID HAGEN RANCH ROAD); THENCE NORTH 89°19°28° EAST ALONG SALID
NORTH LINI: OF SECTION 4, A DISTANCE OF 889.07 FEET, THENCE NORTH 89°15°59" 1:AST, ALONG

(THE LAST TWO DESCRIBED COURSES ALSO BEING THE NORTI! LINE OF SAID BLOCKS 38 AND 39
OF SAID PLAT NO. 13).

SAID LANDS SITUATE IN PAL.M BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA.

LAWPCADINSEGV UL DES
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EXHIBIT D
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EXHIBIT D
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CLERK TO THE
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA

Dorothy H. Wilken
Clerk

DATE: August 6, 1998
TO: Martin Perry, Esq.

FROM: Willa Oswalt
Manager, Minutes

RE: PETITION OF LENNAR FLORIDA LAND
PETITION NO. DOA86-106 (1)
RESOLUTION R98-1112

Based on the opinion of the County Attorney as set forth in the
memorandum dated August 5, 1998, to Dorothy H. Wilken, Clerk, (copy
attached), we have corrected Resolution R98-1112 by inserting the
corrective language. The corrected resolution may be recorded 1In
the public records as required by S=c. 380.06 (15) (f), I'la.
Statutes and sec. 6.3 of the resolution.

Very truly yours,

¢>g;££4) C¢Zaa9454>41*‘

Willa Oswalt

301 NORTH OLIVE AVENUE « P.O. BOX 4036 « WEST PALM BEACH, FLORIDA 33402-4036
(561) 355-2959 « FAX (561) 355-3806



s UG ©LLTSO =R Aol [l =17 S

Law Offices
F. Martin Perry & Associates, P.A.
F. MARTIN PERRY 1645 Palm Beach Lakes Blvd.
Suite 1200 TELEPHONE (561 671-3507
West Palm Beach, Florida 33401 FAX (561168658442

August 6, 1898

Dorothy Wilken VIA FACSIMILE 355-6727

Clerk of the Circuit Court
Palm Beach County Courthouse
205 N. Dixie Highway

West Palm Beach, FL 33401

Dear Dorothy;

Assuming you are satisfied with the letter from the County Attorney re Resolution No.
R-98-17 12 (Smith Dairy DR!), will you provide me with a letter confirming that your
office has made the change as directed by the County Attorney and tha: ! may
proceed to record a Notice of the adoption of this Development Order (Resolttion) in
the public records of Palm Beach County as B required by Sec. 380.06(15)(f), Fla.
Stat. and Sec. 6.3 of the Resolution (see page 8).

If you have any problems with the letter from the County Attorney or with this
request, 1will be in the BCC Chambers at a Zoning Commission public healing this
morning and can be reached there.

Also, enclosed find a copy of letter which I received from George Webb on ttis same
issue for your information and for the Minutes Department.

| am grateful for your kind and really prompt assistance in this matter.
Best wishes.
Very truly yours,

Pty

Signed in his absence to expedite delivery

FMP/sg

Enclosure

HACLIENT\Lennar.fp\wilken 8-6-88.Ir



Denise Distel Dytrych

County Attorney
P.O. Box 1989
West Palm Beach. FL 33402-1989
(561) 355-2225
Suncom: (561) 273-2225
FAX: (561) 355-4398
http://www.copalm-beach.fl.us

Palm Beach County
Board of County
Commissioners

Burt Aaronson. Chairman
Maude Ford Lee, Vice Chair
Karen T. Marcus
Carol A. Roberts
Warren H. Newell
Mary McCarty

Ken L. Foster

County Administrator

Robert weisman, P.E.

'An Equal Opportunity
Affirmative Action Employer'

@ printed on recycied paper

MEMORANDUM

DATE: August 5,1998

TO: Dorothy Wilken, Clerk
Board of County Commissioner

FROM: Gordon Selfridge,

Chief Deputy County Attorney }‘ \i

RE: PETITION OF LENNAR FLORIDA LAND
PETITION NO. DOAS86-106(I)
RESOLUTION R98-1112

On July 23, 1998, the Board of County Commissioners apjroved the
above described Petition as part of the Consent Agenda. The motion o approve
the Petition clearly required the deletion of the Section 6, Condition 22 that Smith
Dairy East be required to build Hagen Ranch Road. Unfortunately, al hough the
Resolution noted that intent in the "Whereas" clauses, it failed to state sm e in the
Resolution itself.

It is of the opinion of the County Attorney's Office that Resol ition R98-
1112 can be corrected by inserting the note that this condition is delet:d.

If you have any questions or comments, please contact this office.

GS:BA:cs
Enc.

cc: Barbara Alterman, Assistant County Attorney
Marty Perry, Esq.

GACOMMONATTY\WPDATA\LANDUSE\CSTEWART\PETI\LENNAR.COR
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snd Pubiic Works
F.O. Box 21229

Wwest Palm Bsach. FL 35416-12329
 (561) 684-4000
http:/farww.co.palm-beach.fl.us

Paln Beach County
Board of County
Commisaioners

Burt Aaransen. Chairman
Maude Ford Lee, Vice Chatr
Karen T. Marcus .
Carol A Robery
Warren H. Newell
Mary MeCarty
Ken L. Poster

County Administrator

Robers Weisman, PE.

“An Bgual Opportuniy
Alfrmattye Accion Smployer®

@PMMWM
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August 4, 1998

Mr. F. Martin Parry

F. Martin Perry, P.A.

1645 Paim Beech Lakes Blvd.
Suite 1200

W, Palm Beach, FI. 33401

via fax 686-5442

Re:. Smith Dairy East
Petition DOA 86-108()

Deal’ MalTV t

On July 23,1998, the Board of County Commissioner6 appr>vad the
above described Petition as part of the Consent Agenda. Th3 motion
to epprove the Petition clearly required the deletion of the ¢ ondition
that Smith Dairy East be required to bulld Hagen Ranch Road.
Unfortunately, the Resolution noted that intent in the "V/hereas”
clauses, but failed to state it In the Resolution itself. This sc’ivensr's
error Will be corrected by a corrective Resolution initiatec by the
County and will not require any action an your part.

The Resolution alse approved an amendmentto Condition 4¢ In order.
to merge the Phase | end Phase Il buildout dates to Noveraber 30,
2001. In addition, the Beard extended the buildout date for (*ods B &
C only, until November 30, 2002,

Since that meeting, it has been brought to my attention that the
extension of the bulldout dete for Pods B & C created am internal
inconsistency with Condition 19. As you know, Condition 18
prohibits any building permits from being issued beyond the November
30,2001 buildout date, without a traffic study which svidences that
the impacted road network can accommodate an extenslon of tims.

The exception for Pods B & C in Condition 40 was approved for
several ressons, but generally it was based onthe fact that these pods
front on Hagen Ranch Road and government delay prohibited the
issuance of a permit for the construction of Hagen Ranch Retd intime
for these Pods to be sold. Secondly, the County ackncwledged
through the specific extension for Pods B & C only, that if a new
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traffic study was submitted by November 30, 2001, it woulil show
that the impacted roadway network would not be able to
accommodate the extension of time to build out those twe¢: pods.
Clearly, the extension of time approved for the buildout of Pcds B &
C was also intended to apply to Condition 19.

Accordingly, please be advised that if you apply for s Develspment
Order Amendment to inaorporate the extension of time for Pods B &
C into Condition 19, I will recommend that it bs handled on’an
expeditsd basis and that it be approved. After approval of such 8
DOA, building permits for Pods 8 & C only, will be issued :hrough
November 30, 2002 before a new traffle etudy will be regquirnd. The
requirement that no building permits be issued for all othar Pods
beyond November 30, 2001 without the submission of a new traffic
impact study, will remaln In force,

Please let me know if you have any additional questions. Thzink you.
Sincerely,

S
A #’7 \/ 4 M

George T. Webb, P.E.
County Engineer

cc: Barbare Alterman, Assistant County Attorney
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C. Inany event no building permits shall be issued for more than 1,693
residential units in the entire Smith Dairy DRI until contracts Irave
been let for the construction of Hagen Ranch Road B_wagen
Hypoluxo Road and Lantana as a two (2) lane facility. No c@ﬁm tes
of occupancy shall be issued for more than a total of 1,693 reSi#E ftial
units until this improvement has been completed. (BLDG RWIT:
MONITORING - Eng)

23. LANTANA ROAD IMPROVEMENTS:

a. Palm Beach County shall construct Lantana Road fromy/250 feet 1vest
of Military Trail to a point 250 feet west of Hagen RAnch Road is a
four (4) lane section, including all appropriate tapery according tc the
approved plan.

b. Ih any event no building permits shall be issued for more than 1593
residential units in the entire Smith Dairy DRI until contracts have
been let for the construction of Lantana Road from 250 feet wesit of
Military Trail to a point 250 feet west of Hagén Ranch Road as a “our
(4) lane facility. No certificates of occupangy shall be issued for i ore
than a total of 1,693 residential units untifthis improvement has ben
completed.

24. JOG ROAD IMPROVEMENTS:

a. Petitioner shall provide constructign plans for Jog Road (including all
right-of-way documents) as 4-lane median divided seclion
(expandable to 6-lane sectign) from a point 250 feet north of
Melaleuca Lane south to a pgint 250 feet south of Lantana Road, g lus
the appropriate tapers. Thgse construction plans shall be approyed
by the County Engineer bAsed upon Palm Beach County's minimam
Construction Plan Stagdards as they at the time of submit:al.
Construction plans shaf be submitted to the County Engineer wit 1in
twelve (12) months Of adoption of the final Development Order
approving this petitign. Plan costs shall be approved by the Counity
Engineer.

D. The property owner shall prepare and provide to the County all
necessary rigpt-of-way acquisition documents including but not

Paim Beach County shall acquire right of way for Jog Road from a
oint 250 feet north of Melaleuca Lane to a point 250 feet south of
Lantana Road. It is the intent that this right-of-way acquisition shll
be completed within 18 months of the adoption of the firal
Development Order approving this project.

The petitioner shall thereupon construct Jog Road as a 4-lane section
from a point 250 feet north of Melaleuca Lane south to a point 2¢.0
feet south of Lantana Road, plus the appropriate tapers according o
approved plans. Construction shall be completed within 36 monttis
of adoption of the final Development Order approving this project.

[NOTE: Condition has been satisfied.]
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